)

> ) ) ) ) )

)

)

DELHI URBAN SHLETER IMPROVEMENT BOARD
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
PUNERVAS BHAWAN, L. P. ESTATE
NEW DLEHI- 110602

NO: D- 14 /AD/Meeting Cell/DUSIB/2012 Date 02 .07.2012

SUB: SEVENTH MEETING OF DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT
BOARD.

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith the Agenda items for discussion in the

meeting of Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board. The meeting shall be held

on 04.07.2012 at 11.30 AM. in Conference Hall No. 2, Level- 2, Delhi

Secretariat, 1. P. Estate New Delhi- 110002, followed by lunch.

Kindly make it convenient to attend the meeting as scheduled.

Encl; - As Above. q/\-/

DIRECTOR (ADMN.)

ALL MEMBERS OF DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD.



y 30

)

)

> ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )

)

) ) ) )

)

s Sy

-

)

Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board

SEVENTH MEETING

OF

DELHI URBAN SHELTER

IMPROVEMENT BOARD

04-07-2012



)

) ) ) )

)

INDEX

ITEM NO

AGENDA PAGE NO.

Confirmation of minutes of 6" board meeting and Action
Taken Report '

1-5

slum dwellers under INNURM

Status note regarding relocation/ allotment of flats to eligible | 6- 10

Regarding grant of freehold/ownership rights to the allottees/
occupants of 45-JJ Resettlement Colonies.

11-16

A. Regarding DUSIB land measuring 192.56 Sqm at Nangloi
encroached and constructed shops thereon by Budh Vihar

Samiti (Regd.)

B :Regarding allotment of encroached open Plot No.18/ 352,
Bagh Kare Khan, Kishan Ganj to Gurudwara Gur Sangat
sahib (Regd).

17 - 26

27-28

Regarding allotment of Institutional land to Government
Departments and others. :

29-35

Award of work for EWS/Slum Relocation Houses to be
constructed under BSUP of JNNURM at Bhalswa, Jahangir

Purt

3645

Approval of DUSIB Budget for the year 2012-2013.

46 - 47

Construction of Community Hall at Block-3, Trilokpuri.

48

Regarding Absorption of Shri S.N.S. Sidhu, Director in DUSIB.

49 - 56

10

Any other items with the permission of the Chair.




)

) ) ) )

)

)

> )

)

)

|

DELHI URBAN SHLETER IMPROVEMENT BOARD
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

7" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF MEMBERS
4™ JULY, 2012 at 11.30 AM

The sixth meeting of Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB) was held on
23.02.2012 at 12.00 noon in the Conference Hall No. 2, Delhi Secretariat New Delhi
under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble Chief Minister, Dethi. The seventh meeting of the

Board is scheduled for 4™ July 2012 and the proposed agenda for the meeting is given

below.

Agenda item no — 1

Subject : Confirmation of the minutes of sixth board meeting and action taken

report,

A) In pursuance to the directions of the Board, a proposal for release of 96 crores as

B)

Grant-in-aid for disbursal of salaries and allowances in DUSIB was prepared and
forwarded to Department of Urban Development. This issue was discussed in a
meeting Chaired by Chief Secretary on 24.04.2012 in which the following

decision was taken.

“96 Crores Grant in aid may be released to DUSIB by Urban
Department/Finance Department for meeting the Salary and Establishment
cost. However, the revenue received by DUSIB may first be utilized for

meeting this expenditure.”

In pursuance to the directions of the Board, a meeting was convened in the
chamber of Chief Secretary on 06.03.2012. In the above meeting, it was decided —
“the revolving fund of Rs. 200 crores sanctioned as advance to the DUSIB by the
Govt. of Delhi will be converted into regular advance to DUSIB against the
housing projects under INNURM. This is also as per the decision taken by the
Board of DUSIB headed by the Hon’ble Chief Minister.”

It was further decided — “All the funds released under JNNURM by the
Government will be maintained in separate accounts by the DSHDC & DUSIB,
thereby ensuring that the interest earned on any such funds is ploughed back into

the projects.”



)

) D) ) ) )

)

In pursuance to the above directions, a separate account for Housing has been

opened- and is now being maintained as revolving fund.

The Action Taken Report on the minutes of the Vith Meeting of the Delhi Urban

Shelter improvement Board held on 23.2.2012 is as under-

Item no.1: Action taken report and confirmation of the minutes of the Vth Board

Meeting.

The minutes and action taken report on the decisions of the Vth Board meeiing
have been confirmed by the BOARD in the meeting held on 23.2.2012.

ltem no.2: Status note regarding the relocation/allotment of flats to eligible slum
dwellers constructed under INNURM,

The eligibility of JJ dwellers of 8 JJ clusters has been decided and draw of lot of
507 JJ dwellers has been conducted on 25.05.2012. The matter of issue of
allotment letiers is under process. Further, in respect of 11 prioritized JJ clusters,

case is under process to finalize the eligibility lists.

Item no.3: Grant of Free hold/ownership rights to the allottees/occupants of 44 1]

Resettlement Colonies.

In pursuance of decision of the sixth Board Meeting of DUSIB, a committee of the
officers was constituted under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary for finalizing
the issues regarding the conversion from license 1o free hold, premium for each

category, permission from Govt. of India etc.

After series of detailed deliberations, the committee has submitted its report to be
placed before the Board for its approval so that the Govt. could submit its

proposal 10 GOI for approval.

Item no.4: Delegation, of Power regarding Management and Allotment of

Institutional lands belonging to DUSIB.

In the sixth Board Meeting, it was decided that DUSIB may finalize the rates in
respect of institutional land in consultation with Delhi Govt. In this regard, a
detailed proposal was sent 1o Delhi Govt. for its consideration. However, the
proposal was not agreed to. In view of the above, a fresh agenda note has been

prepared for approval of the Board.



) )

)

) ) )y )

)

)

Item no.5: Agenda for Award of Work of vartous EWS/Slum Relocation Houses
to be constructed under BSUP of INNURM.

As per the resolution passed by the Board the action taken on each of the item in

above mentioned agenda is given below:

The work has been awarded to M/s Sinmtex Ind Ltd and has

commenced from 10.03.2012.
ii) The work has been awarded to M/s Sintex Ind. Ltd and has

commenced from 10.03.2012.
The work has been awarded to M/s BCC Developers and Promoters

iif)
(Pvt.) Ltd. and has commenced from 03.03.2012.

iv) The work has been awarded to M/s Rama Const. Company and has
commenced from 13.03.2012.

v) The work of construction was re-tendered on 01.03.2012 after making
suitable amendments in the conditions of tender.

vi) The work of construction was re-tendered on 01.03.2012 after making

suitable amendments in the conditions of tender.

Item no.6: Delegation of Fipancial Powers

As per the resolution passed by the Board, the necessary Office order regarding
delegation of Financial Powers have been issued.

Item no.7: Delegation of Powers under relevant Sections of DUSIB Act-2010.

Chief Fxecutive Officer, DUSIB has been authorized by the Board to exercise the
powers under the Act. An office order in this regard has been issued.

Item no.8: Conversion of Lease Hold tenure of Commercial and Mixed land use
properties under the management and control of Delhi Urban Shelter
Improvement Board (erstwhile Slum & JJ Department) into Free

hold.

The Board passed the above said agenda item vide its meeting held on
23.02.2012. After approval of the said item, the terms and copdition/Brochure of
conversion of properties into freehold rights has been prepared and vetted by the

Finance Wing and Law Office.

Having finalized the terms and conditions/Brochure, the file is under submission
to Hon'ble LG Delhi for his kind approval before the implementation of the
scheme in DUSIB as the land in question is Nazul Land.

ltem no.9: Apportionment of Actual cost of flat constructed under INNURM

amongst the various agencies.

3




)

)

) ) )

As resolved by the Board, the proposal for revised apportionment of actual cost
of flats amongs! various agencies was placed before the Cabinet through UD
Department. The Cabinet vide decision No. 1890 dated 14.05.2012 which has
been  circulated vide No. 51(95)9%UD/Pt. file/Vol.-lII/MB/7227 dated

21.06.2012 has approved the apportionment of actual cost of flats.

Item no.10: Engineering Cadre Management

Consequent upon approval of in-situ up-gradation of 5 posts of Jr. Engineers
(Elect) to Asstt. Engineer(Elect), the department has assigned current duty
charge of the post of Asstt. Engineer (Elect) to 8 Jr. Engineers (Elect) which
includes 3 earlier vacant posts available with the Department. To enhance the
promotional avenues of other level officials, the matter is under consideration.

Item no.1}: Regarding regularization of compassionate grounds and muster roll
employees of DUSIB.

As per resolution passed by the Board, the department referred the matter to
Delhi Govt, which is under consideration.

Action taken on the points raised by the Hon’ble Members of the Board.

1. Shri Parlad Singh Sawhney, Hon’ble MLA raised the issue of maintenance of
Private Katras, non-utilization of space in Phool Mandi at Mori Gate and also

the issue of high license fee of Community halls.

In pursuance to the decision taken in the Board, the matter of maintenance of
private katras was placed before the Cabinet for its decision. Cabinet in ifs
decision no. 1887 dated 10.05.2012 has decided for taking up the development
works relating to common services/facilities in private katras by DUSIB.

In pursuance fo the dirzctions of the Addirional Secretary, UD on the above
subject, a letter has been addressed for opening up a new Account Head for
this purpose. The receipt of five crores has been budgeted for the above
accounting head for the financial year 2012-13. Estimates for repair and
maintenance of common services/facilities in 8 no. of private katras
amounting to Rs. 68.82 lacs has already been prepared and estimale in
respect of other private katras is under preparation.

The rates being charged by DUSIB for booking of Community Halls are
already on the lower side, as compared with rates being charged by MCD.
Further reduction of charges will adversely affect the financial status of
DUSIB. However booking charges will be rationalized depending upon



DY )Y ) )

)

locality and area of Community Hall and same will be brought before the
Board for consideration in the next Board meeting.

The option for utilization of space in Phoo! Mandi is being explored and will
be placed before the Board for further direction.

|. Shri Surinder Pal Singh (Bittoo) Hon’ble MLA raised the issue of
maintenance of sewerage in slum areas and also the difficultics faced in
getting the Building Plan approval from MCD for construction of public

facilities on smaller plots of land in his area.

Sewerage system in Slum katras/assets is being repaired by DUSIB. The
building plans are required to be submitied for approval in MCD since only
the civic agency has the powers 1o approve the building plans.

Board may confirm the minutes of the VIth Board meeting and approve the

Action taken Report.



) ) ) ) )y ) )

) )

o ¥

Agenda Item No.2

Subject : Status note regarding relocation / allotment of flats constructed under
JNNURM, to eligible slum dwellers

1. Relocation / allotment of flats to eligible slum dwellers.

Out of 52 J) clusters prioritized by UD Department earlier, eligibility of JJ
dwellers of eight clusters has been determined, the details of which are given in
Annexure - A.

In other seven JJ clusters the eligibility list has been prepared tentatively, the

details of which are given in Annexure - B.

A draw of lot for allotment of flat numbefs was conducted on 25/05/2012 wherein
flat numbers have been aflotted to 507 JJ dwellers. Allotment letter are going to be
issued 1o these dwellers shortly after seeking requisite clarification wherever
required. The beneficiaries are proposed to be allotted flats in Bawana Industrial

Area. In case of the remaining eligible dwellers the draw of lot for allotment of

flat numbers is expected to be conducted in July.

It is expected that the actual relocation of the clusters would take place within 2

month of the issue of allotment letters.

2. Identification of more clusters for relocation

Department of UD GNCTD has prioritised 23 new clusters for relocation vide
order dated 09/05/2012. Rehabilitation department is working with the Land

Owning Agencies to start the process of eligibility determination in these clusters.

3. Cabinet decisions
(a) The Council of ministers vide decision no 1855 dated 16-01-20i2 approved
that the flats to eligible stum dwellers will be allotted on lease hold basis for
15 years and converted into freehold thereafter for which the modalities will

be worked out by the DUSIB and Government approval obtained.



This decision would have double benefit since new more banks would come

forward to grant loans to the beneficiaries and the beneficiaries would also

have the security of tenure.

(b) The Cabinet vide decision number 1890 dated 14-05-2012 have also approved
the proposal for:

6] That the cost of the dwelling units should be apportioned project-wise
as sanction is given project-wise and therefore cost of the dwelling
units which have become available after the Cabinet Decision \no.

1613 dated 03-02-2010 may be recovered in the following manner:

The land owing agency contribution may be fixed at Rs. 1,50,000/- per
dwelling unit and the remaining cost will be shared equally between

the beneficiary and the State Government after deducting the Central

Share.

(i1) Omitting the word “safety zones of railways” from the ineligibility
condition,

(iii)  The State Government may pay the amount of the beneficiary and land
owning agency contribution as non-interest bearing revolving fund to
the implementing agencies. The DUSIB shall collect the amount from

the land owning agency and the beneficiary which will be adjusted in

the revolving fund, and submit details thereof as and when required by
the Government.

The orders issued vide No. F.Sl(95);"99!UD_N0]-IIU29?8-2988 dated
19-10-2010, may be modified accordingly.

(iv)

This decision would help in resolving the long pending issue regarding
| the relocation of clusters located on Raifway land. Decision from the
Railway regarding the modification in their policy is however awaited.

Matter is being pursued with Railway’s for an early decision on their

part.

4. Pilot project for identification of beneficiaries with UIDAI

The RFQ for solution presiding for preparation of application software for

authentication of beneficiaries is going to be floated soon. The software would
7



)

) ) ) ) )

)

) )Y )Y ) oy )

)

help in preventing duplication of beneficiaries and also authentication of
beneficiaries at regular intervals. This is expected to put a cease on the practice of

sale of flats by the beneficiaries. This project is likely to be completed in four

months.

5. Sium Free Strategy for Delhi

The agencies for conducting the socio-¢conomic survey of all the slum clusters in
Dethi have been identified. It is proposed to complete the survey in four months.
The database that would be generated from this survey would help in the

preparation of a holistic slum free strategy for Delhi.

6. Relocation of clusters located on DUSIB lands

The matter for relocation of JJ cluster is under process.



)

) ) ) ) )

)

)

)

)

) )

Details Of Allotments Of Flats To Eligible Slum Dwellers

Annexure — A

SI.No

Name of the JJ
Cluster

LOA/PIA

Total No. of
Surveyed
Jhugpies

No. of
Application
Received

Eligible
Applicant
$

Remarks

3] Cluster
Bengali Camp
at Kidwai
Nagar

NDMC

56

60

45

and flat number
allotted

conducted

JI Cluster
Arjun Dass
Camp Easl
Kidwai Nagar

NDMC

134

170

76

-Do-

JJ Cluster near
Bharti Nagar
{Khan Market)

NDMC

31

25

19

-Bo-

}) Cluster
Noor Nagar
Jamia Milia

JAMIA
MILIA

75

75

30

-Do-

) Clusterk K.
L. Block
Wazir Pur on
left Bank of
NG Drain

I1&F C

400

315

91

-Do-

1 Camp
Mandir Gali
G-F Biock
Karam Pura

1&F C

66

40

-Do-

I3 Cluster
Park Side

Badli Indi.
Area

INDUSTRI

ES DEPTT.

523

386

209

-Do-

JJ Cluster Shiv
Camp near
Safdarjung
Airport

AAl

73

53

%6

TOTAL

1358

1124

507




Annexure - B

Details Of JJ Clusters

In Respect Of Which Eligibility List Has Been Prepared

)

3

) ) ) ) ) )

) )

> ) ) ) )

)

Tentatively
SLNo | Name of the JJ | LOA/PIA Total No. of | No. of Eligible Remarks
Cluster Surveyed Appiication Applicants
Jhuggies Received
1 I} Cluster near | JOSHI 676 353 115 Court case
N.C Joshi HOSPITA NDOH-
Memorial L
25/07/2012
2 H Cluster DpP 952 643 380 Payment
Indira Camp tentative :
New Friends pendl'ng, .
Colony Part— | meeting with
&1 Police (LOA} on
14/06/2012
3 M Cluster SOCIAL 556 327 142 Payment
Bandhu Camp | WELFARE ;
VasantKunj | BOARD pending
4 Bhai Ram L&D O 466 375 134* *Tentative, No
Camp response from
L&DO
5 1) Cluster near | CPWD 147 64 ] Tentative
Nevedita Kunj
6 Shalimar Bagh. | PWD 70 67 51 Tentative
Railway
crossing
Between
Shalimar Bagh
& Azad Pur
fruit mandi
7 Shalimar Bagh | PWD 138 92 16 Tentative
Ayurvedic
Dispensary
TOTAL 3005 1921 839
10




> ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) D) )

)

)

)

Asenda ltem No.3

Subject: Regarding grant of freeh

old/ownership rights to the allottees/occupants
of 45-JJ Resettiement colonies. :

45 Jhuggi Jhompti Resettlement Colonies (JJRC), comprising about 2, 50,000 plots of

25 to 40 sq. yards each, were developed in the 1970s by the erstwhile Sium & 1

Department of Delhi Development Authority. These colonies were developed under

the “Jhuggi Ihompri Removal Scheme” of the DDA to accommodate people

dislocated during removal / demolition of ) Clusters. A list of the colonies is attached

herewith as Annexure=~“A”,

The issue of grant of frechold/ownership rights 10 the allottees /occupants of 45-1J
resettlement colonies was deliberated in detail by the Board in its 6™ Meeting held on
23-02-2012 and it was decided that a committee consisting of Principal Secretary
(UDy, CEO (DUSIB), CEO (DIB), Principal Secretary to CM under the chairmanship
of Chief Secretary, GNCTD may examine all the issues involved including
conversion from license 10 freehold, premium for each category, permission from

GOl etc. in order to come up with recommendations which are legally tenabie.

In pursuance of the above decision of the 60 Board Meeting of DUSIB, a series of
meetings were held under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Govt. of NCT of
Delhi to deliberate on the issue of grant of freehold / ownership rights to the

allottee/occupants of the JIR Colonies. After detailed deliberations, the committee

decided as under:-

“Jt was decided that the repori of the committee may be finalized with the slight
modifications and the final Report should e immediately placed before the Board for
its approval so thal Government could submit its proposals to the GovL. of India for

approval. Accordingly, the recommendations of the commitiee were reviewed and it

was decided fo modify the categorization of the occupants eligible for conferment of

ownership rights 10 3 (three) as under:-

Premiumvcost of land to be
charged for grant of freehold
rights.

Allottee /legal heirs of allotiee 1 0% of the Circle Rate.

S.No. | Category

11



)

) ) ) D) ) )

)

)

2 Occupants through sale / purchase of | 75% of the Circle Rate

the allotted plots residing prior to 31¥
March, 2007. :

3 Al other occupants residing prior to | 200% of the Circle Rate

31¥ December, 2011

Commitice further desired to place the malter before Board for its consideration and

approval.
The above proposal along with terms and conditions at Annexure-“B” is accordingly

placed before the BOARD for consideration and approval.

12




)

)

D)

) D) D)

)

Annexure-A

adopted by varigus Govt. agencies, in the

Com

Name of the | Category Circle
HR Number notified on  135-11-
2011 by the Govt. of
Colo
olony | NCT of Delhi. (in

l

|

I

arison of Land Rate for Residential plot,
area of JJR Colonies, situated in the National Capital Territo

rate

(Annexure “A”)

rupees) per S4a. Mt.

ry of Delhi.

DDA rate
CONVersion

for | L&DO rate

(in rupees) per
Sq.Mt. as  per
letter dt. 17-10-
2011 of L&DO.

(in rupees) per
Sq.Mt. as per
DDA  brochure
dt.Aug. 2011

(Annexure “C”)

6,930=00

{Annexure “B™

6,863=00

Chowkhandi | F 318.640=00 6,863=00 6,930=00
3. Pandav_ T € 47,840=00 25.988=00 11,550=00
Nagar
ShakurPur | E 47,840=00 16,863=00 11,550=00
Ph-1
5. Shakur Purl E 47,840=00 16,863=00 11,550=00
Ph-11 |
Khayala Ph-| G 6,863=00 6,930=00
1
7. Khayala Ph-| G 31,510=00 6,863=00 6,930=00
i |
-
8. Naraina G 31.510=00 13.671=00 11,550=00
9, Mangla Puri 31.510=00 7,694=00 6,930=00
10. Madi Pur 38,640=00 6,863=00 6,930=00
11, KbanPur | © 31,510=00 18,810=00 6,930=00
12. Jawala Puri| G 31,510=00 6,863=00 6,930=00
Ph-I l]
13. jawala Puri| G 31.510=00 6.863=00 6,930-00
Ph-11

13



)

> 1 ) D))

DA DTS 1 1D TS TS T T

)

) ) )

33. Jahangir Puri G 31,510=00 7,848=00 6,930=00
34. Pankha Road | G 31,510=00 7,694=00 6,930=00
& Hastsal
35. Raghubir G 31,510=00 6,863=00 6,930=00
Nagar
36. Dakshin Puri | G 31,510=00 18,810=00 8,360=00
37. Dakshin Puri| G 31,510=00 18,810=00 8,360=00
Extn.
38. Tigrl G 31,510=00 18,810=00 8,360=00
39. Madangir G 31,510=00 18,810=00 8,360=00
Ph-I1
40. Madangir G 31,510=00 18,810=00 8,360=00
Ph-l
41. Sunlight | E 47,840=00 20,790=00 9,240=00
Colony
42. Sri_ Niwas| G 31,510=00 20,790=00 9,240=00
Puri
43, Gokul Puri F 38,640=00 6,915=00 2,805=00
44. Nehru Vihar | F 38,640~00 13,118=00 5,830=00
45, Aruna ¥ 38,640=00 13,118=00 5,830=00
Colony
{Majnu-Ka-
Tila)

Total number of JJR Colonies of different categories.

Category-D =01
Category-E =04
Category-F =09

Category- G =31

15




) D)

) ) D ) D))

D

) D ) ) ) )

)

)

Annexure-B

Terms and conditions

The cases of amalgamation of 2 or more plots shall not be considered in the policy
and each unit shall be considered as a separate unit.
Cases of encroachments on adjacent land shall not be covered under the policy and
the encroachment, if any, may be removed by the concerned department/agency or the
licensee before the free hold is considered by the Competent Authority.
The free hold of the actual piece of land allotted shall be covered under the policy and
it will not cover the un-authorised constructions and misuse, if any, in the said plot.
Un-authorised construction be dealt by the local body as per extent laws including
MPD-2021.
The documents required for the free hold and the actual procedure shall be decided by
the DUSIB once the scheme is cleared by the Govt. Of India.
No one should be allowed to have more than one plot in her/his name or in the name
of dependents/family members.
There might be cases where the plots have been occupied by more than one person
apart from allottee/purchaser. In such cases, free hold rights shall be conferred in the
name of the aliottee/purchaser. However, in /the case of plots wherein the occupants
are not allottee/purchaser, the ownership shall be conferred in joint name of all the
occupants.
In respect of commercial use of the 1) plots, the provisions of MPD- 2021 shall apply

and action will be taken accordingly.

Regarding the issue of occupants who have already been granted lease hold
rights by the department, it is proposed that the total amount to be charged shall
be as per the formula mentioned in the agenda but the amount already paid by the

occupant during the course of lease hold shall be deducted/adjusted.

16



f~

)

> ) ) >y ) ) ) )

) )Y ) ) ) )

)

Acenda Item No.4

4 (A) )
Subject: Regarding DUSIB land measuring 192.56 Sqm at Nangloi encroached
and constructed shops thereon by Budh Vihar Samiti (Regd.}

The Budh Vihar Samiti had encroached on a piece of land measuring 418.88 sqm

meant for park (green) in 1980. In the said area, the Samiti built up temple and its
office in an area measuring 226.32 sqm. The MCD vide Resolution No. 415 dated
22-08-2001 passed for regularization of 22632 sqm land for religious purpose
(Annexure —A"). The proposal for allotment of land measuring 226.32 sqm was
approved by the Hon'ble LG., Dethi with the stipulation that the Samiti would furnish
affidavit / undertaking to the effect that they will not run any commercial activities in
the allotted premises of the temple. Accordingly, after having an undertaking duly
attested by the 1" Class Magistrate, the proposal was approved by the Hon’ble LG.,
Delhi vide Minutes dated 27-03-2001 to regularize the land measuring 226.32 sqm in
favour of Budh Vihar Samiti (Regd.) subject to payment of land cost on usual terms

& conditions (Annexure —‘B’).

In this connection, it is pertinent to mention here that the Budh Vihar Samiti filed a
Petition vide No. 3103/2003 in the Delhi High Court against erstwhile Slum & JJ
Department {Now DUSIB) for allotment of remaining encroached land (presemly
owned by DUSIB) on which shops are constructed by the Samiti (measuring 192.56
sqm) and the Dethi High Court dismissed the said petition on 13-05-2003 (Annexure
—C").

The Samiti frequently gets its case represented from various quarters for allotment of
remaining encroached land measuring 192.56 sqm. In the year 2002, the Samiti
approached the Hon’ble LG, Delhi. Accordingly, the cése was again submitted
before the Hon'ble LG, Delhi. The case was seen by Hon’ble LG but no order was
passed in favour of the Samiti. The Samiti had filed a petition before National
Commission for Scheduled Caste (NCSC). NCSC in its hearing dated 25-08-2011
observed that a fresh proposal may be sent to Hon’ble L.G., Delhi under intimation to

NCSC. so that NCSC may pursue the matter in L.G. Office (Annexure-‘D’).

i7



)

.

Yy X)) ) ) ) ) )

)

)

it is further submitted that complaints have also been received from Shri Sanjay
Singh, Fditor, Public Sandesh, a National Hindi Newspaper (HF) and from Slum &1
Colony ‘Welfare Association regardihg unauthorized encroachment on Govt. land by

Shri T.S. Suman, President, Budh Vihar Samiti.

It is pointed out here that the said plot is Nazul land and any decision related to

allotment of the said plot requires the approval of the Hon'ble LG, GNCTD, being the

Competent Authority.

The Declhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board in its meeting on 23-02-2012 has
decided that PUSIB Institutional Land may be allotted to Government Departments
and Government utilities only. In view of the policy approved by the Board, the case
cannot be considered for allotment. It is also pertinent to mention that they are using

this land for commercial purposes.

However, since NCSC has desired that matter be placed before Hon’ble L.G. once

again, the proposal is being placed before Board for further directions.

18



Yy ) ) ) )

y )

)

¢
™
i

FR R

i & appraval. The proposal has siece been 22oroved by the Sunding Cornmiiton vide:

. EIGTE e STom Lo Mundlﬁ" :
) lcuu-_siu:uum Rad spproval of modifenion bn the loyoo; pianof Nonglol 1) Coloi Hg’-lﬁom
e iol ofi¢n Ereen t0 conveniancs shoppiag. L. : : éi":! HaR -
2 R e ] - & Al
i (It} Rcactation No. 7 of the 2pogtal Ump. & Dov. EStum Coltinias; sFATEHER AR Baniiv -1
¢ Convsittces dased 2.7.2001 -, IS 7
i Hexaived fist it be recqmaneaded n the Standing Comunlieet it the Propasst «a concined in
Compiissianer's ks Mo, 7. 3MSE DDA il 1-3-2001, b0 approved. L
i Ttem o 15 1 Moditication fn e ey eut phan nofNasgied JJ Cotoiny, Fiare ior chiing cotasmtrons .
; ’ £peR greew'part ta commercial ¢ g e e 6 i
= . 4 1
--4 Resolutdon Mo 413 . Renolved thazas. :
- Katras amal Hudjan Bagtios,

F
{
!

¢ Badh Temple contisrued ¥ be urider

ANNEXDRE - A

iy of Ladabdin pao . 418 olofin
H&‘{__: B‘i‘}m QM'N} (Eamw’m :

. PANT O "

pen gresalpert to ewmnpiclal shops edicining Bodh Teosply, -

: ml it oo ST i b e
3 i Comemyiongr's Jogr Xo, . SSENAONCAC amwod 1200k
i 6 1S an ol case fn-wided Govarament: el sanmariod Tor & i I the

o

HNangol L3 Colony,

© Phase-Twas unsushorisedly encronctsd ugon by Bt Viher Saonlth aince m*@wa,mgu they bad

consuvstin a 1Rmel; and nise commergind shope. Tho wial wes of encroachipeat hm
- tho area under twnsthorised cammercialabopt, Outiof s, e sea tader fopeLibd coist
- INL363 sqm. And the balsacs aton of 236,32 gt Iy bocuplad by the Tesipls et ofbabry
preed siractiic uad femtrary Ga shed and (ha opan yand s iR g
wh: conllaydus repressiniiians from the Bodh Vikar Samill, G p
enaiilaised svcupaan m«mmsmwumww
. 30eh speering of Planidng & Warky Boned of Shn & 3 Deparrmont, MCD i
Mesnccung 1o S& 57 Demmaypmmlhbmafwd:wnﬂ-h wray ol aity
! plu For the Basited wesaf 225.32 3qm. oceopicd by the Bodh Yibar Ternpie, fram Pk ta'raliy

Teaps may be paced betase ike Sium Commitree and the Stmnding Cummcﬂ’&,ﬁ

0 56 i,

? M. 137 drced 1-7- L1598,

) Tiw: rematning encroadhed and it of 33773 pen S0
Lorkse] poougitién of e

ii’l:_:qu action by sewmoval of the chuunecial & Lt

& wnehicrised necapanis reprevenid 0 M damﬁmgh

; 4l0pe A Trquested fog ragiloricioing of the ggl_dulhopm'u p

ialsn tiad = mcsting b ihia regerd in-big ehaznbey whersin it Wik d

ke Plg. Noord, Slum & )1 voeeting held oq 2]
i odificazion 1) the Inyout plas for chanps o 030 of i

im
The fot utlod Mot b thegn g
of thess 5H0P3 1D eacrouwciney

Awmﬂ(nz!r.lh&misp b

19

f157 No 15— Modifichlion 10 she Tngora plai of Nanglod 1T Colony, Rhase-d for chasge of tes fioen -




)

)

Y )

).

)

)

ANNExbRE—B

Sl

Eap'avs

T ' /’4_‘.:-‘?:\ @_}
; ' Q’FM'(’{{,{)) ~FTIL

: o L u,:
: EFPR ..-mnw,.ﬂrsuw'adﬁt. ComuisstoRET BRI «9}* pb::d 3R -
| * ahe PUC 34 1. PO Ay i F;:» ‘ol ‘mm{__*'m‘
W oawbses K pitheg, PR30 Hontle 1O Datl alonpith G W duted Uil
aphee 1R oo, LIED- mw.wy_m‘\lh m‘ W‘-.h_ e

Hariil.

Jm? .

e a1 oy Hnmghil Dalhi roquesting foo : : "

I1 ::1 nﬁni‘;“.:‘\'y::!:umm Ion of Ynd dmm Tha W. Lhovermnr
st e e nou] pyiias B U et ~ '

T g b miad b

placed S

!‘l BA] \Niﬂﬂ%l}lﬂw#t‘;n of the taac g xn e :
l ; sised Couputien of Y landd pines 1977 awl
' A M-ﬂm“h'l‘*h”-m v Ehape
2- s vt Srom fv Silforent Sl DU TN v ¥
g TOOEeToe it snd Budh Viae Sammitl, $4 TR T

Brumfng Commibe s rigalarion of and bn qubewriLin ni

Sl e ul v Yol 0 reretinny (ke wnpithaciied LOQUpHIR Wi privt an
s iy v plan ny 1t ares E :
a0 1w Sloraiey L ommitles vide B ewm Tes 11 Rasolution Wb. 132 st kst Suby
Ol o ks uppraved the aroe measiing 22631 8q. i lad from poa 19
\ X .\‘\:" . sl onky whfch Wit poguiarisid ia fivous of Budk Vihar Fwith Tor retiglius
H . - .

eteon dhwtE OREY-

P Kecpuny @ view of the approval of the Sunding Coromittee, the Stari was
R e L commercit srysloms nesl e Budh Temple Le vplenbe o
Juptusimnt AR ol 226,32 ux wwne but ey P fnch b e 3o,

;& i sother was tefered 1o Prector (LECIUR), Skl Depertmcd 1 MGV
C e dumpstrammenyidl struciunsd wha vide bis ropant daed 28.10.3000 inforaml thiat
U re porvisn of shops dax been spoved and matier wes Hubsd refernsd w
Coninlss --.mﬂhiungmﬂmlg.ﬂhu} )

2 Crenstisisoor, MCD ¥ide bis cbaervation dated 22.1.200% has exprosyed his
v 10 "Wl aperenod i there thal, e Samisi ghall vos the aloaed Yuxl $v
sotigivmin prerpowsy vmly aat nrt mipwwe # for canwtescing pruposes; Ly dani vadian”
$ ) swppestd 1o ank B fumixh ANidavivumicriaiing by the Applont D Vihar
| ramrin ko dgke eTRYL U they witl net ran sy commmereisl sétitiviey in the alboltal
et of e nanehs Accordaigty, aftcr having the wlrnwking duly iwded by
F farrd 1o Hoa'bls LG, Dathi who vkl s

+
i

]
'
]

Ly

[ Finally  vide thiy afico letis? No. FM!“MLS]](IVJM'LIU-? 1 et
Eopg s e prervd J o & Cai wWibeAmAEEL Tenioy wigh Hwasd o Bl Wilcn Xaurn
] Fuwe Tepaifariatinn of Jand meusucing 32637 04 mlre- QRRY- ' -

", Avter unma vinw of de rergulurigation of this handd i faweae ol Fhslh Y
wapnb, w leny vl a0 plaint regeeditg mibaaslng of 6ds han) By by
Handh Vil Neadlatd

i

Ty Phew she Samiti s pegnesting, for W6 altatmene of rewinioy Hand jacu - iop

9236 s b dor the ditfoent purposy, Dr.- Agsdediar Litrary. |ned sl
pidhon e gy L S2askne etz. i wnbar 40 grob the Oovt. land. -

Conto- A

20



)

)

Yy ) O) )

)

)

Rasal TN

a Sedinra,
. A THER
i 3 &

tlen Muay

cod MUEH T aid Meabsa! Comemissnn of Wi,

bisen e ranty 61 the shave Unttenlasiung thid we, we Rok o po-ﬁgq,-g-*r- b
§ scmmning taned o Bugh Viker Sai)i.

o WimMy Viray  Beleil B it W ihe Bowhie
Wa bave slrasdy]

Voroims = 10and Sumesdi hmmwumwvrmt‘whn—.hﬂmﬁh:'
" pevmding Ty 13 w0ble Lvt of Bh. u.u.hu.uﬂummp, W
Mimourgg {u 1.3, Z041), \:.‘

Ehz ity b sopanete plog v the vae m“muidng fand saasnging 192.56]

e BV A, depanmrnE ik wory Tight

G- Reba
TLatlue Ly vos B Dnlley the ﬂm‘ tanud §n H‘,!
LT TICET TN RS a3l & f ehadl, L iy ;
 Fhentheg | o el PN, YN $ex A SRS} and PS. 10! ”
K-11 J\ In g' 4
P Al-ll Do (1A} ,}Q
[T S Tl ma‘u{ -‘V{/‘-’ . .,- -_(‘“
o o ﬁ.mY /\.
PR -
. C e 6/ -
Wt 4 ran aloner (8821 ATt a bty na, ﬂ/‘” P i

- » ?4, Ry

- dz %
P Hone £ Dtk q,

¢._|ft bfba
e s bRy oy~ Pﬁﬂhﬂ&t

fw;
__/,/
.-‘ f‘r- Vam A’J-J«u M R
st of Headkiz 2 .
ua..inf A m} s ’w“"w - 4
MW N - 2% i n Eay¥ r..".

*
% t

21



)

)

)

> Y ) )Y ) ) )

)

)

' i ™~
B v
—p, 8. CHAUHAN ' 243, LAWY ERS CHAMBER
&k CSADYOUATE ON RECORD - BELHE HIGT COURT
U GBuprense Coorl of Todis NEW DELND - k1o oud
N ; PH:OTNis-23387 195
e ¥ax-75-1 1-23386017
' Resc- 26963997,81685272
E mail:lawysrsimn@lwlmaﬂ.mi_u .
Molite = 9810310142 o
2P~ PWEE :
4
. ¥o P
Law OfFfiza, ° . %
Duparteeat, ‘.\

ghus & = Y
ey
viram Katif.

Toars Brlivhoi

1.P, Emtatie,
— Pwults Vihavr Sa-

Subp CWP. WO 3103 pt 208F 1th W=, Blus
3 patowm Puint Hagh Doork. ]

[
T 3 pavad antimmtad Iy YO
= 14 A h i o

. patition k&

e, sy, Cwrtitisd cowy oT thw 3-3-2u

1 ainc emn cbtalned- T iw macioamd X7
g R

Thanking you,

\\\ b
(’v«/ .Lr—-r{’{'w-._,_.‘.; \ e - (},Q‘ P
- 3‘&-{‘ % . B Y.
I‘:_.. | _- . . 'c,;'\r-\.‘:,, I‘T‘P-‘-—- 1‘-\{.\ My mn&h—’-b’-l"-’, o\ g\"’
; o g 5“"‘:5'?-‘-\.&1.:!:-—- LRSS "*-""1"\-! e W ey
. SR L 0% 0 OMadan Now oot e D
] IT ‘B,j s T il
.:"E-‘ S e e : ‘
LA Lo b i
WS
% I '
£ -
1
e ‘
o
E.,’ e —— = _,_‘..._._._..,..__._.-_._;._'—aﬂ-v e = —
4
22



) J oy )

)

) 20 YD 2D T D N T

)

)

w5\ o

1o e MAT IR L -

JakdE3 S W AR ST R F—
YEALELILG
GLim I Y. F. PR

-

=Y VIR BART 5,

BUDIE WilsAR, PIHINSE~-L,
.. q0AB, NANBLUL,

Niw BELHI-L10841).
- - THROGEH }TE GENZRAL SECREMMRY,
'S, TALMAL BINGH BUMHAN,
s/0 SH, YTHAKUR DaABEB.

VERSLHES

UM B J.T. i :

"WIKAYE KUTEER, MEAR TILAK DRIDEGC,
-m DELMI .,

Hr COMI LSS LENER ,

! HEW DPELHI.

DATER: 2&6.3.28P1,

L

R
[ I S g
P ')Lrpe.;‘\j

H
H

23

I TREE HTEEE DN T 1F WHLGE r-r PRIV -2 1.

EEEEVE NI o 8 B Lt I AT 5 O, !| ’h ?ih""

3

talrH) II| |'n|4r1: M-

L HUEREH SMARMA 3]

-.-..n!,'a':é o
s
1

= + ¥ B
N ‘
= i
B L LI
1 5 e}
2 e

a ..
o

r
._.,.__;,..__., N

- -REBPbdw‘,N

i e
HETITIONER 3 §

fAC e

ANVOLRTE




)

>y ) Yy ¥y

)

I IR IR IR IR D IR I

)

)

ANNEXUVRE—C_

'—‘ L4
2
i X
(.'. L
i - .
i - n . : |
= T e JUl "
A 3 Drdora . r..-ﬁ.,J_.L.m ]
ol - - “_-__:b_a._.....w
S, 1208200 A ;
"7:. E 4
Y Ry
F e Prewess  Pivaes dos e pendi s ol .
s Mr. Aaharh Pimtag, Aslisans s dho 1oghaniiel et
.
g LW D20 & £oRA B SSIAIY _ : i
v, . 5
L, B Tire matzer birs borese ol T Y e ) iu';{'l pvLe
. P e
= e Lies cperin b ogqwaniss ko 1l peaita o’ ;
- oy e Tt daty wd pnaring b 362 neERed mijum;w:l " u:uprr!l"
i t ; o A , i
v, : Y B
“the Teameet conneet e the pelizinee ! ; i R ]
St ; y " R S
21 A : Prasskamn ] Ton awmaaprovsnnm | S
’x . i & I . v H -.
2 3 ‘ IR B Ry
1.?"_ A rog !- |: o
M v i R
-ﬁ. 7y L b LY g8 /= ; . "._ﬁu"' Y
Wit Moy b, SAHITAY RLSHAN ,Julux..l Ry
i 1] . awct . = T
NE : E et BE
{7 %
;.‘il . o
- ak
% £ o
i i 3
3. H
e ¥ !
: : " | D
" 3 A
; v 1% - R
21" - . Certified o Ta True Com |
! F 1; Mliln‘-r 1ertidn) Dep ot :
i . Higb  vure of Dt n -
eil RZBOLpid 1 ntpt vy ety - .
: 23k pL L LR S T !
x 3 s .
i AN 5
- i ;
. '
i3 |
!
- + . b !

24



Y D) ) oy )

)

)

Y 3 ) ) 3 )Y )Y )

)

)

&

ﬂ L‘-.— - e

gy Tt gLttt
% L

{ F
£an
: %‘::-1;‘:#‘ —.-”P!.Mr;niﬂu‘lium
Dethl b et Jmprewement ol

{sontre G
.&?\R..‘éim:.ﬂm

wRpEl 10421 gig & e

ik}
Tl TN fr—,mﬂw;ﬂa_a_}
et T fyfes HYT
Yo TOTTH Sai) P akul
s -1 DO0E

= =y

6 {fS’ b q:}:ﬂ-(_?}

gk FtyeIret W‘ it

ﬁ“ﬂé‘ﬂéﬁﬂr&

25



} )

)y > ) ) )

)

)

BT W F Y S

y2 56 Sqmt, to the Sapeitt,

& hearing was heid on 25.8.2011 in the Nationnt Commission for
Geheduled Castes to discuss the case of Sh. TS, Suman, Generul
_Seretary. Buddha Wihar Samiti, MNangloi, Delhi reghrding altotment of
yamaining land mensoring 192,56 Sqmt. to the Samiti, The hearing was
atendled by Sh. T.P. Sharma, Assistant Commissioner Land & Estate
2D, and Sh. Wijay Kumar, Deputy Dit:acior, Petni Urban Shelter
Board, Gaovi. of HCT of Delhi.
The Assivtant Commissioner Land & Estate informed the Cominission
thay petitioner has requested o allot him the remaining land INeASUTING
| 192.56 Sqmt. which is = nuznl land, He further informed the Commission
hat eatier MCD has made 2 proposal 1o ailot 1hiz land to the petitioner
aml semt it to the LA Governor for their concummence. DUt It was furnesd
Jdowsn, The Commission obecrved that MCD may send e ﬁ-esh pr_qposal to
& Same under INDIDALION {5 the Commissian. So

” that Commission may peryus in L.

Iprovement

[ — o - e
g e S

26



)

>o) ) )

)

)

)

) ) D) ) Y )

)

)

4(B)
Subject : Regarding allotment of encroached open Plot No.18/ 352, Bagh Kare
Khan, Kishan Ganj to Gurudwara Gur Sangat sahib (Regd)-
As per record, the Property No. 18/352, Bagh Kare Khan, was allotted to Sh. Sujan
Singh on license-fec basis. Later, the said property was unauthorizedly occupied by
Sh. Noor Mohd S/o Sh. Hussain Bux and Sh. Shahabuddin S/o Sh. Hazi Ajmeri. This
property was demolished on 06-10-1980 and the occupants were provided with
alternative allotments. The vacant plot measuring 83.38 sq. mtrs is currently in the
possession of the Gurudwara Gur Sangat Sahib (Regd.) which is situated at Property
No. 356-A, Bagh Kare Khan just across the road from the plot in consideration in this
case. The area of Bagh Kare Khan Ward XVIII was notified as Slum and
subsequently de-notified on 21-03-1987 and was regularized by the MCD.

The Management Committee of Gurudwara Gur Sangat Sahib {Regd.), Bagh Kare
Khan is reported to have installed “Holy Nissan Sahib” at the said plot of land and

same is also in use by the Sikh Sangat for organizing community langers and

religious functions for the last so many years.

The Managing Committee of the said Gurudwara had also filed a Petition in the year
1999 vide Suit No. 287/99 against MCD & Others for aliotment of said plot. As
defendant, Slum & JJ Department (now DUSIB) was impleaded as a party in the case

in question.

In fhe year 2002, the Slum & JJ Department (now DUSIB) wrote a letter to the
President of the said Gurudwara informing thereby to raise funds upto the tune of Rs.
3.00 (three) lacs to meet out the cost of land as the case of allotment of land was
under active consideration. However. the Committee did not deposit the funds and no
allotment could be done. The Management Committee requested again to allot the
said plot. It is pointed out here that the said plot is nazul land and any decision
related to allotment of the said plot requires the approval of the Hon'ble LG,
GNCTD, being the Competent Authorify.

The Gurudwara Committee has on several occasions shown interest for purchase of
this land. In the year 2004, a discussion was held between the Director (Recovery/l1A)
and Gurudwara Committee for allotment of said open plot. Resultantly, the

Gurudwara Committee consented to withdraw the court case, in case the Department

27



Y ) Y )y ) )

)

> Y ) ) ) )

)

)

settles the issue out of the court. Accordingly, the Plaintiff withdrew the suit in the

year 2005.

In this context, it is noteworthy that at present no policy exists in DUSIB for allotment
of institutional land to NGOs/Trusts etc. or rel.igious organizations. The Board in its
6" Meeting held on 23-02-2012, resolved that the Institutional land allotments may be
restricted to Govt. Departments especially (Education and Health) and Govt. Utilities.

However, Shri Rajesh Jain, Hon’ble MLA has raised the issue for allotment of land to
Gurudwara Committee, in the meeting held on 15.5.2012 in the chamber of Hon’ble
Minister of Health & Family Welfare, UD. After discussion, the Hon’ble Minister of
Health & Family Weifare, UD decided that the matter be placed before the Board to

resolve the issue. Hence, the matter is placed before the Board.

The Board may kindly take a decision on the issues at ‘4 (AY & ‘4 (B)’ above.

28



) ) ) )

)

ADED I IR IR B B D I T TS T W'

)

)

Agenda Item No.5

Subject: Regarding allotment of Institutional land to Government Departments
and others.
A proposal was placed before the BOARD in its 6™ meeting held on 23.2.2012 vide

its agenda item No.4 in respect of allotment of institutional land.

The Board resolved in the above said meeting that the allotment of Institutional land
may be restricted to the Government Departments (especially Heaith and Education)

and govemnment utilities. It was further resolved that the DUSIB may decide the rates

in this regard in consultation with the Government.

A proposal was accordingly forwarded to the Govt. of Delhi for its consideration and
decision. The proposal of the DUSIB and views of the Planning Department of the

Government of Delhi may kindly be seen as under:-

Views of the Planning of the Govt. of
Delhi

S.No. | Proposal of the DUSIB

1. Allotment of land to|The circle rates are meant for the
government institutions such | purpose of registration of land and
as Hospitals, PSUs and | charging stamp duty thereon. As such
Schools may be made on the | the circle rates may not be kept as a
basis of circle rates on lease | criterion for allotment of land to
basis. government institutions. Therefore the
DUSIB may allot land to various
government departments on the rates
fixed by the L&DO, Ministry of UD,
GOI. These rates are updated on yearly
basis by the GOI.

2 In other cases ( i.e. other than
government} land may be
allotted either on prevailing
market rates or may be
auctioned /tendered on case
to case basis on lease basis
after the approval from the
board.

In other cases, DUSIB may auction the
land with the condition that minimum
reserve price of the land shall not be less
than the market rates /circle rates of that
area.

3. In respect of allotment of

Policy for allotment of land on annual
license fee basis is meant for petrol

land to CNG and petrol

29



DD I I D D I

DD ED R I IS D I T T D T

) )

)

pumps/CNG stations by the DDA. Such
policies for allotment of land on annual
license fee basis may not be adopted.

pumps, the policy of the
DDA may be adopted.

In addition to above, the observations of Pr. Secretary (Finance), Govt. of NCT of

Delhi may kindly be seen as under:-

“ Land is a reserved subject. It is hoped that the DUSIB would keep this in mind while
formulating any policy for land/landed assets disposal.  Accordingly, it may be

desirable that whatever policy is intended, administrative department will take

appropriate action for obtaining approval of the competent authority i.e. Council of
Ministers and HE L.G.

Further, even though allotment to government depariments /institutions may or may
not have been a policy of the erstwhile S&JJ Department, there would have been an

‘allotment’ policy. There would have been guidelines, rates eic. Jor such allotments. It

would have been approved by a competent authority. These could be usefully relied
upon to evolve a policy for DUSIB.

In this matter, consulting both Revenue and L&B departments could be of assistance

also. Besides, points made by Planning Department may be kept in mind. "

The Board is facing acute financial crunch due to which the DUSIB is unable to carry
out the developmental works/maintenance of assets as well as not able to pay salary to
officers and employees etc. At present, the DUSIB is releasing salary to the staff from
capital receipts/loans etc. which will aiso lapse shortly. Further, as the DUSIB has

been constituted in 2010, the earlier allotment policies are no more applicable.

In view of the above, the following proposal is submitted in respect of the rates to be

charged from different categories of allotments in DUSIB:

1. Govt. Institutions i.e., Schools, Hospitals and PSUs may be allotted fand on

the basis of Circle Rates on lease basis.

2. In other cases, the land may be allotted either on prevailing market rates OR

may be auctioned / tendered on case to case basis on lease basis after the approval

from the ‘Board.’

30



)

)

) D

) )Y ) )

)

)

) ) ) )

)

3. In certain cases, the allotment of land by DDA is made on annual license fee
basis. These are allotment of land to petrol pump and to the CNG Stations. In case of
allotment of land for petrol pump the DDA fixes the license reserve price and then
auctions the plot. In case of the allotment to IGL for CNG stations, DDA has fixed
allotment price as 75% of the reserve price of petrol pump. The copy of the DDA
allotment policy on license fee basis is placed at Annex. —*A’. This policy of

allotment on license fee seems to be reasonable and can be adopted by DUSIB as

well.

The proposal above may kindly be considered for approval by the BOARD.

31



)

ANNEXURE- A

= : Deint Bevelopment Authority

) D) ) )Y )Y )Y 3 )y )

)

)

Y )Y ) )

)

).

wa Land Costing Wing

{
2

~n

I 33mxd5+1485 sgmn

No. F2 {44) 99,80 [PY/DDA/ 2 =

CIRCULAR — 19

Dated 1/ 8 /11

Subject: Fation of Reserve Licence Feo for Potral Furng Sives on DDA Land (aor
the year 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-18, 2010-11 & 2011-17.

YL DOA has been pleased o fix the rates of Acserve Price/Rescrve
ticenca, Fee for Patrof Purmp Sites falling n tha category of wrban areafurban
extension highways on DDA Land for the year 2007-03. 2003-09, 2009+10, 2010-
1% & 2011-12 as mentioned below:
Asderve Licenca Fee for the year 2007-08

- Sie of Pot Licence Fee Additional Licence Foe
for carrrnerclat
— *hmpotent
- | 30mx36=1080 sqm Rs. 37434070/- p.a . | Rs. 133680/ -p.» .

Rs. S1AST20/-p.a

Rs. 183830/-p.2 -

[ Fsmmaom  1or  CNG
mother station as per
reqsirement.

R=. 1,03,97,420/-p. a

Rs. 371340/~ p. &

e Licence Fea for the year J008-08 -

Size of Mot ticence Fee Additional tlcence Fea
for commercial
comporverst

b | 30mx35-1080 sqm R1. 45.20,820/-p.& - | Rx. 1LAVAGO/ . ® -~
~| 22mxabe 1485 sgm Rs. £2,16.260/-p.8 - Rs. 2,22 010/-p. 0 .
TSmMdm  for MG | Rs. 1,25,30,110/-0. 8 , | R 4,A8,508/-p.a
maother station as per «
requirament.

Resarve Licence Fas for the yaar 2009-10

3Imual= 1405 sgm,

e 87,69,350/-p, »

Size of Plot # Licwnce feo Additional Ucance Fee
: for cormemarcial
! Lomponent
I0mx36=1080 sqm Rs. 49,23.190/-p. & - Rs. 1,75830/ p. » *

7Smudldm  for  £MG
mother station as’
requirsment s

Rs. 13675530/ p.6

R3. 2,41, 160/-p.a -
Rs. 4,80,810/-p.s

Reserve Licence Fe for the year 2010-11

Size of Plot Lkcence Fae Additionat Licencs Fae
! . for commercial
]
20eaxB5+1030 st As. £5,40,160/- 9.2 © | Rs.3,62,130/-p. 0 . -
BrmzdS= 1485 sgm Y. 6242,720/-9.3 ‘- #2332 9880/p.a -

Smxd0s  for  CNG

mrmthar 2ratiiee B o

Rs. 1,26,31,560/-p.u

Rs. 4,30.420/-p. 2 _

32




)

) ) ) )

)

) )

> Y ) D )y ) ) O ) ) )

)

)

Ucense Fea for the yasr 2011-13

Size of Mot Litense Fea ] Adohronn] Pt 3
: Fas for commarcist
comg ¢
AL & . Rs, 135970/ m
"‘-5%39'390/"-0 Ry, 2, o)

Rs_1,77,00,780/-p. =

RS, 4,95, 740/- 5. 2

[T Sehrp sy SUPE bl o
J metar ererbae ox W l

l . 8,50, 4300 b, & i '

33



)

> )Y ) ) ) )

)

)

> D> ) ) ) )Y ) )

)

)

)

> ) )

)

-k -
8 Mo Caiego:. Arnmnual Heserv vt Annosl Reserve
Liceree fee prr sqm T Lieence
{30 Fak) -*" fee for sinadand
- see of
"} £34x30)=1080sm
-_‘3‘_.{,: FigraT
[(GL% FAKy ;_ -
1 Urban wreaimban oxtonson/ v ?_‘-,
highway Giling i~ ‘.;-,‘r._
thes gategary 1y 7 S incaded) Sk N DY g
{2925003%%x50%) ‘(Rmmﬂd}
hd

"These raios wai he applicable indvally dor 5 years walh 634 sstomaic
excalation ¢very year. The Jiconte woull be renswed aficr every five yeafs ai she sale
discretion of VODDA fur 3 ntasinwem penod of 15 yoars on e exising. and, i peed
bt on revised (apu aml conditions, 18 yoars suw worn proposed ad i is 2 sufficien
fenpth of fime to act as an inceutive Tor makiog the reguwed investment. Aster 15
years extensin can be allow ey on the basih of 1he policy tist may bs in vogue AL that
e

Proposals sre subieiiied for spproval of the Authority.

The Thiaf Lagal “iviaor poistcd cut thet Qﬁ.hﬁnﬂt!
vide 1tz resolution $0.23 Sztcd :3.2.07 ol 1pld'gdn st
maximan pariod of license for allotaent ot.‘_:‘ﬁ';s;gﬂ‘ .o for
Foartred sumps, foe) Qepits, shous. ot:iq;:u-.it;‘;. caAbLt e oitre
Bion 5 years st a Glma. Lo view of ChiSfct thet tha coundy item

et 5
had proposod allriment OFf 1a0d In M&hsn fow basls to the petyox
pumpe for nuck lomger poricgds, f8uns Qocldod thet this point

By ago'n bPo excminod mn the file id plecad beafosa Yhe Lo, .

GCovamer fux tuiing appropriote devdsica.

—

ne

34



)

> ) ) ) D))) ) ) ) D))

)

)

»

e

T RO § o4y, a009
Xioh, 2007
~ok. Fixation of license fee in respeet of ONG Swtion
sileN. . e
#11313) 2005/ CL/DD
DA, staricd allqumg sucs fer CN& ﬂauon from 1995

snwards,  License fee for the CNG sites was fixed at the
same faics as fixed for petrol pump sites.  In the year 2003,
poficy for allotment of petrol pump sies was charged from
.lllotmcnt modc to anction mods.  Further it was decided that
peteol pump sites given cardier on aliotment will be charg xd
fewense e at the rates at which Reserve Price is fixed for
xeiction of petrol pump sites,

Considering .the fact that CNG is a Green fuel-and
Hon bie Supreme Coiirt has directed to maximize its use in
the vehicles 1o reduce the polluuon, it s not desirable W
charge the same license fee for CNG station sites ay for the
ool pamps in the changcd. geenario cf auction.

iHowever, it was consadcmd {hat license fec uf CN{G
Stadton should be linked to the reserved fixed for auttion of
putrol pump sites and it was decided in a meeting, taken by
YC/DDA that license price for CNG station shoutd be fixed
at 73% of the resérved license fec fixed for pettol pumps and
the matter will bé put up before the Authority for approval.

Han'ble Lt Governor has also accorded approval for the
SUMIC.

Acm}dingty ithe propoesal is submitted for approval of
iht: Authority Tor fixing. license fec for CNG-station sites at
the rate of 75% of the reserved price fixed for petrol pump.

"RESEGRUTION %

The proposala c:cnl:a.!.n:_vé! in tho agonds item wera
approved by the Mthorlty. (?’

Lot L ts 2L 4

Il.
;

35



)

)

Y )

)

> X ) D) XY D) ) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

)

)

)

Agenda Item No.6

Subject: Award of work for EWS/Slum Relocation Houses to be constructed
under BSUP of JNNURM at Bhalswa, Jahangir Puri.

(6 A)

Name of work:- Construction of 7400 Nos. (G+4) five storeyed EWS Houses
under JNNURM for slum dwellers at Pocket-II, Bhalaswa

Jahangir Puri, Delhi.

S.H:- Construction of 3400 Nos. E.W.S houses i.¢ Building work including internal
Water Supply, Sanitary Installation, Internal Electrification and external roads,
paths, water supply, drainage, parks, boundary wall and sewerage for STP

complete.
The above project under JNNURM was approved by Central Sanctioning and
Monitoring Committee (CSMC) of Ministry of Housing & Urban poverty Alleviation
(HUPA) on 10/3/2011 and was approved by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC)
of INNURM in it’s 5™ meeting held on 11.03.2012. The minutes of the meetings of
CSMC & SLSC were circulated vide No. N-11026/1/ 2011/BSUP/ JNNURM-Vol.-111
dated 24.3.11 & 460 (7)/UD/BSUP/2011/3839-48 dated 19.04.2011 respectively. In
the Ilird Board meeting held on 22.06.2011, the Board has granted the Administrative
approval amounting to Rs. 366.83 Crore The total number of 7400 houses have been
bifurcated into two parts i.e (3400 +4000) and the bids were invited accordingly. The

technical sanction amount for the above work is Rs. 1,71,56,154/-. The time of

completion of the work is 18 months.

In pursnance to the decision of Board in its VIth Meeting, the tenders for the above
said work was re-invited vide N..T No. 78EECD-II11-12 & ID No.
2012 DUSIB_11436_1 on dated 1/3/12. Wide publicity was ensured -by publishing
the NIT on the procurement / tender site of GNCTD as well as in three leading News
Papers of Hindi, English & Urdu. The bidders were requested to quote the percentage
rate tenders. The date of closing of bid was 19.03.2012.

The technical bid was opened on date 19/03/2012 at 1.00 P.M,, the following seven

agencies had participated in the bid : -

1.M/S. Ramky Infrastructure Ltd.

36



) D> )X )Y Y )y ) ) ) ) ) D

) ) D)

2.M/S. ERA Infra Engineering Ltd.
3.Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd.

4. N.C.C. Limited
5.Unity Infra Projects Ltd.

6.M/s Omaxe Infrastructure & Construction (P) Ltd.

7.Engineering Projects (India) Ltd.

On Technical evaluation of the documents M/s Engineering Projects (INDIA) Ltd.

was not found eligible. Only Six bidders were qualified for opening of their Financial

Bid.

Financial bid of six bidders were opened and their quoted rates were as under:

Name of contractor Tendered amount Net tendered Remarks
percentage above or amount after
below negotiations, if
any
] 2 3 4
M/S. Ramky @ 55.75% Above ——— L-5
Infrastructure Lid. Rs. 1,91,02,00.648/-
M/S. ERA Infra @ 51.60% Above | @ -eeee- L-4
Engineering Ltd. Rs. 1,85,93,02,846/-
Supreme Infrastructure | @ 40.48% Above - L-1
India Ltd. Rs. 1,72,29,21,265/-
N.C.C. Limited @ 43.56% Above - L-2
_ Rs. 1,76,06,96,020/-
Unity Infra Projects Ltd. | @ 60.01% Above | —  —— L-6
Rs. 1,96,24,47,549/-
M/s Omaxe @45.61% Above | —emeen L-3
Infrastructure & Rs. 1,78,58,38,308/-
Construction (P) Ltd.

Out of these six bidders M/s Supreme infrastructure India Ltd @ Rs. 40.48% above

the E.C foundtobe L-1.

)

)

The current cost indexation on DSR 2007 as allowed by CPWD is at 51%. The MRJ
has been calculated at 51.96 % above on DSR. 2007. As per latest instruction issued
by Department of Finance, GNCTD dated 24" Sept. 2011 building works can be
awarded at 39% above the DSR 2007 plus 10% as per codal limits of CPWD manual.

37



> )Y )y ) )y ) )

)

)

> D) ) ) D

)

)

The tender was considered by WAB on 19.06.12.

The WAB decided to recommend the case for acceptance of tender in favour of L-1
ie M/s Supreme infrastructure India Ltd @ Rs. 40.48% above the E. Cost put to
tender. The contractual amount works out to be Rs. 1,72,29,21,265/- (Rupees one
hundred seventy two crore twenty nine lac twenty one thousand two hundred sixty

five only). Copy of the minutes of meeting of WAB are enclosed for reference

{Annexure-"A’).
The finance has seen and concurred the proposal.

On the basis of the above facts and on the strength of the recommendation of WAB,
the Board may consider to approve acceptance of tender in favour of L-1, Mfs
Supreme infrastructure India Ltd on their quoted rates 40.48% above the estimated
cost put to tender at contractual amount of Rs. 1,72,29,21,265/-. (Rupees one hundred

seventy two crore twenty nine lac twenty one thousand two hundred sixty five only.).

38



) ) ) ) )

> )Y ) ) ) ) ) )

) )

)

)

) )Y ) ) )

)

(6 B)

Name of work:- Construction of 7400nos.(G+4) five storeyed EWS Houses
under JNNURM for slum dwellers at Pocket-II, Bhalaswa

Jahangir Puri, Delhi

S.H:- Construction of 4000 Nos. E.W.S houses i.e Building work including internal
Water Supply, Sanitary Installation & Internal Electrification.

The above project under JNNURM was approved by Central Sanctioning and
Monitoring Committee (CSMC) of Ministry of Housing & Urban poverty Alleviation
(HUPA) on 10/3/2011 and was approved by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC)
of INNURM in it’s 5” meeting held on 11.03.2012. The minutes of the meetings of
CSMC & SLSC were circulated vide NO. N-11026/1/ 2011/BSUP/ INNURM-Vol.-111
dated 24.3.11 & 460 (7)/UD/BSUP/2011/3839-48 dated 19.04.2011 respectively.

In the 1llrd Board meeting held on 22.06.2011, the Board has granted the
Administrative approval amounting to Rs. 366.83 Crore. The total number of 7400
houses have been bifurcated into two parts i.e (3400 +4000) and the bids were invited
accordingly. The technical sanction amount for the above work is Rs.

1,80,46,48,500.00. The time of completion of the work is 18 months,

In pursuance to the decision in the VI Meeting of Board held on 23.02.2012, the
tenders for the above said work was re-invited vide N.L.T No. 79/EECD-11I/11-12 &
ID No. 2012_DUSIB_11443_1 on 1/3/12. Wide publicity was ensured by publishing
the NIT on the procurement / tender site of GNCTD as well as in three leading News
Papers of Hindi, English & Urdu. The bidders were requested to quote the percentage
rate tenders.  The date of closing of bid was 19.03.2012.

The technical bid was opened on 19/03/2012 at 1.00 P.M. The following six agencies
participated in the bid : -

1. M/S. ERA Infra Engineering Ltd.

2. Supreme In ﬁas&ucture India Ltd.

3. N.C.C. Limited

4. Unity Infra Projects Ltd.

5. Engineering Projects (India) Ltd.

6. M/s Kamladitya Construction Pvi. ltd

On technical evaluation of the documents M/s Engineering Projects (INDIA) Ltd. was
not found eligible. Financial bid of M/s Supreme infrastructure India Ltd was not

£



) )

)

) ) ) )

) D) )

) D ) D) D) D) ) )

)

)

opened as the eligibility of the agency got limited by the PQ condition of the

maximum no. of DUs, that can be awarded to any agency by DSIIDC and DUSIB

under INNURM.

As a result financial bid of Four bidders were opened and their quoted rates were as

under:
Name of contractor Tendered amount Net tendered amount | Remarks
percentage above or afier negotiations, if
below any
1 2 3 4
M/S. Kamladitya @ 61.70% Above L-4
Construction Pvt. Ltd. Rs. 2,08,62,53,512/-
M/S. ERA Infra @ 49.26% Above L-2
Engineering Ltd. Rs. 1,92,57,52,624/-
M/s N.C.C. Limited @ 43.22% Above @ 43.00% above L-1
Rs. 1,84,78,24,539/- Rs.1,84,49,86,099/-
Unity Infra Projects Ltd. | @ 60.17% Above : L-3
Rs. 2,06,65,13,451/-

M/s N.C.C Ltd @ Rs. 43.22% above the E.C was found to be L-1. The justification on

market rates has been worked at Rs. 51.34% above on the estimated cost.

The Competent Authority approved the proposal for negotiation with the L-1 and
accordingly the agency M/s N.C.C Ltd. was called for negotiation of rates on 15/6/12.
The agency has reduced their rates from 43.22% to 43.00% on the E. Cost put to

tender.

The current cost indexation on DSR 2007 as allowed by CPWD is at 51.%. The MRIJ
prepéred by the technical team and evaluated by the Planning Division is 51.34 %
above on DSR. 2007 this includes 1% labour cess. As per latest instructions issued by
Department of Finance, GNCTD, dated 24" Sept., 2011 building works can be
awarded at 39% above the DSR 2007 plus 10% as per codal limits of CPWD Manual.

In this case the rates of L-1 after negotiation are 43.00 % above on estimated cost put

to tender which are within all the above permissible limit.
The tendering was placed before WAB on 19.06.12.

The WAB decided & recommended the case for acceptance of tender in favour of L-1

i.e M/s N.C.C Ltd @ Rs. 43.00% above the E.Cost put to tender by the Competent

40



) ) )

) ) )Y ) ) D))

)

)

)

> ) D) )Yy )

)

Authority. The contractual amount worked out to be Rs. 1,84,49,86,099/- (Rupees one

hundred eighty four crore forty nine lac eighty six thousand ninety nine only.). Copy

of the Minutes of the Meeting of WAB are enclosed for reference. (ANNEXURE-
‘A"
The finance has seen and concurred the proposal.

On the basis of the above facts and on the strength of the recommendation of WAB,
the Board may approve acceptance of tender in favour of L-1, M/s N.C.C Ltd on their
quoted rates 43.00% above the estimated cost put to tender at contractual amount of

Rs. 1,84,49,86,099/- (Rupees one hundred eighty four crore forty nine lac eighty six

thousand ninety nine only).

4



)

DD I D N D I T TS T T T

)

> D) ) ) ) )

)

)

ANNEXURE—A _

DELH?! URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD, GNCTD
CFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENG ANEER-}
RAJA GARDEN, NEW DELHI-1 10027

nutey of i Wark Advise 2

The mweting of WAB was held in the Chamber of CEO DUSIB on 19.6.12 21 3.00
M . Thr following officers ware peesent:

1. 5h. Chesn 8. Sanghi, CEO(DUSIB) fr chair

2. Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Member (Finance) Member

1. 8h, P.K, Chamrvedi, Chief Engincer{DUSIBS Member

4. §h. H.C. Pusi, Chief Enginecr {Housing)DUS|B Memnber

5. Sh, R.B. Vashist Controlier of AccounitDelhi Gavl.) Member

6. 5h. Ved Prakash, SE-I(Fjousing) Member Secy.

The following officar was plso present:
$h, 8 X. Dania, KE CI-{1]

The following agenda iters were discussed in the merting:-

Doy No. }- Name of woric- Construction of FAOOR0s.{G+43) five storeyed EWS Bonscs
under JNNURM for slum dwellers at Pocket-1I, Bhalogwa Sshsagir Puri,
Delni
S.H:-  Construcyion of 4009 Nes. F.W.5 bawses i Building work including internal
Water Supply, Sagitary Instaliation & Isterua) Electyification.

Member {Finance) apprised the members of Work Advisory Board that

CSMC and SLSC has appeoved the construction of tital 7300 EWS housas at Bhalaswa
fabangirpun vide no. N-11028/1/ 201UBRSUPY JNNUBM-Vei.- HY dated 24300 for
Rs. 366.83 Crorx. The tota) number of 7400 houses have bren bifurcated ineo two parts i
{3400 +4000) and the tenders were fioated nccosditgly.

The technical santtion amount for the above work js Ry |,86,46.48,500.00, The time
of completion of tho work i1z 13 months.

Thiy is the second call of tenders 25 in the Girst call only technical bids were opened
o bofore apening of financizl bid some changes in the NIT condi tions were made after
approval of WAB as wel] from the Board. The changes were;

L. Mo agency shall be awarded the work for construction of moure than 10000 dwelling
units under BSLIP of INNURM though the implemcoting agencies viz. DUSIB &
DSIDC of Dethi Govt. including the proposed work in question.

2. In order 10" determine the said Emjt of |6000 dwelling unit, the following criteniz Is
enumeraled

The limit of 10000 dwelling units comprises sum total of foilowing rwe components:
a}  Dwelling umits afready under construction and’er dweling wnits awanded andior
works of dwelling units under process of sward, in DUISIB and/or DS ander
BEUP of INNURM.
b}  Dwelling units of the peoposed below mentioned work in Question.

;P

42



PIEDIED IED EED D BN 1D 1 1D D

)

)

) ) ) )

)

3. Time period of complction of the work shatl be 18 months where as carfier it was §3

trweithe.

In the second vall, Six agenvics participated in the hid hefore the due date of bid ie
19/3412. On serutiny of Technical evahmition of the documents of the bidders one ngency
Mis Gagineezing Projects (INIMA) Lid. did not found cligible. 5o, only I Ive bidders were
qualified for opening of their Financial Bid from which the fnancial bid of M/s Supreme
infrastruciure India Lid hes not besn opencd due 1o ¢ap of HLOOO flats ln DSIDC & DUSH.
S0. Fivancial bid of Four bidders werc oponed out of which M/s NC.C Lod ) R, 43.22%
above the E.C found to be L-1. The justification tn market rates has been worked vut to bo
as Rs. 51.34% above on the cstimated cost put o eader

The Competent Autherity approved the peoposal for negotiation with the [-1 and
accordingty the agency M/s N.C.C 11d. was called for negollation of rates on 15/6/12 and
the agency has reduced their mtes from 43.22% tn 41.00% on the E. Cost put o tender.

The cusrent cost indexalion on DSR 2007 as allowed by CPWD is at 51.%. The
MU prepared by the technical feam and evaluzied by the Planning Division is 31.34 %
abowe o DSR. 2007. Controlier of Accounts,. GNCTD asked sbout the adherence w the
cost index by Dclhi Gowi. as por lates! instnwtion i, 17.05. 2012 buikling works ¢an be
awnrdod al 39% zbove the DSR 2007,  Ib this ense the mics of L-1 after negoliation are
4300 % above un estimated cost put to tender. which are well within the Hmit of 39% +
10% a5 permissible wndar CPWD Manual. ’

It was further broughi 16 the notice of WAD thit L-§ is a0t only below the indexed
rate approved by the CPWD bt afsa moch below the MRJ prepansd by the office.

The CWAB dexided 1o recommend the case for acceptance of endey in favour of L1
j& M N.C.C 13d @ Rs 42.00% above the ECost pot ta lender by the Competent
Antherity. The contracttial amoum worked out 10 be Rs 1,84.49_BA.099/- [Rupces one
hundred cighty four crore forty sine lac eighty six thousand ninety nine oniy.}

bt Mo. 2. Nauie of work;- Cowstruction of 7400no1.(G+4) five storeyed EWS Hauses
woder FNNURM for siam dwellers at Pocket-11, Bhalaawa Jahaogir Puri,
Prelhi
5.H:- Cowmstruction of 3400 Nos. E.W.S heuses i.c Building work ineluding interas)
Water Supply, Sewnilary Instalistion, Interos! Elcctrification and exicraal
roads, paths,water supply, drainage, parks, boundary wall and sewerage
for STP complete,

Mesober (Finance) apprived ibe merabers af Work Advizory Beerd tha CSMC ad

SL5C hax approved the construction of total 7400 EWE bouzes at Bhalaswa Jahangirpurt

vide no. N-11026/17 201 YBSUPY RNNURM-Voi.- 11 dated 24.3.11 for Rs. 366.83 Crore.

The total number of 7400 houses bave been bifurcaiod it bwo parts 1.c {3400 +4004) and
the tenders were floated pecondingly.

The techmical sapction amount for the above work s Rs. 1.71,56,11.154.00.

The time of completion of the work is 18 monidhs. ~
7 A
.4{:71 L

43



) ) ) )

) )

)

) )

) D) D) ) )

)

)

This i the second call of tensers s In the Brut call paly tethnical bid was apened
and before opening of financisl bid some changes in the NIT conditions wrre made after
approvel of WAR a3 well from the Board, The changes were!

3. Mg agency shall be awsrded the work for construction of more than 100H dweliing
saits under BSUP of JNNURM through the implementing agencies Vi, pusip &

DSIHDC of Bethi Govt. ineluding the proposed work in quesiion.
Is ordes to detetming the said limit of 10060 dwelling upits, the following critcna i3

enumerated ;
The timit of 10000 dweiling units comprises sum wial of following TWo coMponenis

g)  Dwelling units already umder construction andfor dwelling units awsrded andior
works of dwelling wnits under process of swad, in DUSIB endfor DSIIDC under

BSUP of INNURM.
4y  Dwetling wnits of the proposed below mentivaed work i question.
i Time period of completion of the work shall be §8 months where as earlicr it was 15

Months
1n the second cull, Seven agencics participu

i 191312, Om scrutiny of Technical sveluztion of the documents of the bidders.One sgency
M/ Engineering Projects (INDIA) L1d. did not found eligible. So, omly Six bididers wem
qualified for upening of their Financial Did. Ot of these six bidders Mfs Suprems
infrastructure Tndia Li1d @ Rs. 4048% shove the E.C found o be L-1. The justification on
market rates has been worked out besed on PISR-2007 and it comes 10 be as R, 51.96%

4.

od in the bid befors the dwe date of bid

abave o the EC.
The current cost indexarion on DSR 2007 23 allowed by CPWD is at 51%. The

MR] prepaoed by the techmicel mam and cvaluated by the Planning Division is 51.96 %
above on DSR. 2007, Controtier of Accounts,. GNCTE asked about the adherence to the
rade by Defhi Giovt. &y per latest instruction di. 17" May. 12 bullding worka can be swarded
at 39% above the DSR 2007, In this case raics of L-1 sre 40.48% shove op esmimated cost
put to tender which are well within e lLimit of 39% plus  1O% as permissible as under
CFWD manust.

b was further bronght 1o the notice of WAB that L-1 is nut only below the indexed
rate approved by the CPWD but 2lse much betow the MRJ prepared by the office.

The CWADB decided to recommend the ¢ase toe acceptance of tender in favour of L-1
i.e M/ Supreme hifrastruciure India Ld @ Rs- 40.48% above the E.Cost put i teader by
the Competent Authority. The contractual amoum worked out to be Rs. 1,72,29.21,265/
(Rapees onc hundsed seventy two crore haealy nine lac twenty onc thousaryd two huadred
sinty Aive only.)

Eam No. 3:  Subject: Declaion for widih of siniy caze in the housing project.

This item was put before the WAB with the permission 10 Chair, the ionders for the
work of housing prajects at Savdn & Dumrka were invited on 30.1 2.11 and these works
were awarded on 24.2.12. The width of fhe stalr case was kepe as 1.0m as per National
Building Code/15:8888, the earlier housings have also been constructed with [.0m wide
sairm. The DDA bas slso boen constracting such bouses with Jm widih of stairs.

“The work was stopped on 25.4.12 when it came Lo the nolice that Deihi Fire Service
is not accepting the width of stair caxe J¢s3 than 1.50m-

When the cacdier schemes in G-+3 patlem were submitted 1o DFS, they clepsrly stated

that s thc %::g: are below 15m heipht and yherefore ao NOC is required from DFS,

-

SR 7




)

) YD) ) ) D ) ) D) ) D) )Y ) )Y ) ) )

) ) ) )

)

)

Howevsr, with the amendment in the DFS Act, obtaieing NOC from DFB has been
mads smandatory for residential buildings in G4, even, if it is below {5mbr.

Officials fom NSIIDC and DUSIE had a combined mevting with Sh. A K. Sharma,
Director, DFS on 9.5.12 it was cxplained 10 him that the National Building Code statcs that
the width of stairs for Ruesidendal Apanments / dweilingy 35 1.00m faliing under category
A-4 however, the DFS interpret that for category A4, the width of stairs is 1.56m under
head “ail other buildings”.

‘The Naziona) Building Cosbe hes been prepared by Burgau of lndian Standards.
order o gl claification from the BIS, » Ietier was sent by the Sr. Project Director dated
9.5.12 and therefore a meeting was held with Sh, Sanjay Pani, Director Civi? Enginering,
BIS as wel) s with the Direstor General BIS on 22.5.12. they informed us that 2 meeting of
the “Panel for Fire Protoction, CED 46.P2" has been convened for 28™ Junc, 12 to decide
this issue.

Sines Sh. 5.K. Dhert is the Coavenars of the Fanel far Fire Protection, 2 letwer du
73.5.17 was sent by Sh Sanjay Kumar to Sh, 8.K. Dher (former Chief Fire Officer) so as o
recolve tha izeue early. He has sent his comments vide an c-mai} dt. 25.5.52 confirming that
the staic width ghall be 1.00m as per NBC.

A meeling was held in the office of the Chief Scerelary, Govi of Delhi on 1.6.12.
the Chief Secretary desived to wait till the ontcome of the meeting to be held on 28"

Jons, 12,
These facts were brought 1o the notice of the WAB.

IR e ,
/ /..’.1/\ { P.Kﬂ%\ i

( Ved Prakash) ( HC.Puri)
Member Secretary Chief Engineer (Housing) Chief Enginoer
DUSIB DUSIB,
( R.B.Vashish ( y Kumar)
Comptroller of Accounts Member (Finance)
(Chetan B Sanghi)
Chief Executive Officer



)

) ) ) ) )

X)) ) ) ) ) )) ) ) )

)

)

Agenda Item No.7

Subject: Approval of DUSIB Budget for the year 2012-2013.

The Slum & JJ Department has been transferred from MCD to DUSIB w.e.f Ist July,

2010 vide notification no. F. 14(18)/LA-2007/Law/227 dated 31.5.2010 read with

Notification F.No. 1{7)UD/DUSIB/2010/9736 dated 1.7.2010. The Board looks after
of life of Slum & JJ Dwellers by implementing

the work of improving the quality
f Delhi Govt./Central Govt. as envisaged under

various approved Plan Schemes o
Section 24 of DUSIB Act 2010 read with section 28 of tlge said Act & notification

F.NO.(7)UD/DUSIB/2010/12257-] 2270 dated 05.08.2010. The Actual Budget for the

year 2011-12 and Budget Estimate for the year 2012-13 has been prepared for

approval of the Board. After its approval the same will be forwarded to Govt. of NCT

of Delhi, Administration Deptt. i.e. Deptt. of Urban Development, Delhi Govt. for
appropriate action.

The sources of income of DUSIB are- disposal of Plots and Liguidation of rights in
properties. DUSIB also collect License Fee from the Tenements, Institutional

Allotment, Lease Money and one time conversion Charges, Miscellaneous Receipts

from Night Shelters, Community Halls and other properties like Cattle dairy Farms,
Old Cloth Market constitute etc. constitute a small part of revenue receipts. Besides

the above, Govt. of Delhi also gives financial assistance in the form of Grant for

implementing plan schemes.

The Govt. of NCT of Delhi has also kindly agreed to assist the organization in its

initial years of working by giving grant-in-aid mainly for disbursement of salary and

allowances.

Actuals for 2011-12 are based on the receipt and expenditure figures booked up to
March, 2012 (Provisional). During the year 2011-12, DUSIB’s total Capital &
Revenue Receipt was Rs. 5965.37 lac while expenditure was Rs. 7268.15 lac under
the Revenue Head and Pay & Allowances. In order to improve the financial health of
the DUSIB, specific measures are proposed to be taken to enhance the Capital receipts
and Revenue Receipt by way of disposal of residential and commercial plots, built up
shops and bringing special schemes for conversion of license property to the free hold

and revision of license fee which has not been revised the since last 30 years.

46



) D) ) ) )

)

)

)

) ) ) ) ) )

)

)

Accordingly, the Capital Receipt and Revenue Receipts under BE 2012-13 is being

proposed Rs. 1271.00 lac and Rs. 12978.50 lac respectively for the next financial

year ie. 2012-13. Against the pfoposed revenue receipt of Rs. 12978.50 lac,

proposed revenue expenditure is Rs. 11259.67 lac only. Under the BE 2012-13,

provision for payment of pay and allowance in respect of vacant posts has been taken

for 6 month only)

As stipulated under section 24(1) of the Delhi Urban Sheiter Improvement Board Act

2010, the proposal in respect of Actual Budget for 2011-12 and Budget Estimate for

the year 2012-13 have been prepared and placed before the Board for consideration,

adoption and for approval from Dethi Govt.

47



) ) ) D) ) ) ) )

)

)

Agenda Item No.8

Subject: Accord of Administraiive Approval & Expenditure Sanction for
Rs. 3,75,25,300/- funded by Trans Yamuna Area Development Board

(TYADB)

Sub Head: - Construction of Community Hall at Block-3, TrilokPuri.

A piece of land measuring 2140.00 sqm exists at Block-3, Trilokpuri JJR Colony.
rence which is abandoned and in dilapidated
t was proposed by the Hon’ble M.L.A. of the
on this piece of land at Block-3 Trilokpuri

since all the resident of that area have

There is a toilet on the site under refe
state of condition. During an inspection i
area that a Community Hall be Constructed
as there is no need of existing toilet block

individual toilets in their houses. Accordingly a Double Storied Community Hall was

proposed at the site of the existing toilet block: The covered area at ground floor is

637.52 sqm and at first floor is 637.52 sqm.

The proposal for construction of double storied Community Hall at the proposed site

was approved by the Planning & Works Board on date 30.06.2009. vide item

No.01/2009.

On the basis of the approved drawings a preliminary Estimate amounting of
Rs.3,75,25,300.00 has been prepared on C.P.W.D. Plinth Area rates basis 2007 and
the cost index at the rate of 39% above. The requisite amount of Rs. 3,75,25,300/- has

already been sanctioned by TYADB and Released on dated 19/12/2011.

In addition to above, provision for deeper foundation for framed structure up to three

storey’s has been taken in the estimate for further additional storey if required at later
stage.
The financial concurrence has.been accorded by the finance for Rs. 3,75,25,300/- on

dated 28.01.2012.

In view of the above this matter is placed before the Board (DUSIB) for accord of

Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction for the work of “Construction of

Community Hall opposite-Block 3, Trilokpuri to the tunc of Rs. 3,75,25,300.00

( Rs. Three crore seventy five lac twenty five thousand three hundred only).

Board may kindly approve.

48



) D)) ) ) ) ) ) )

) )Y ) D) ) )

) ) ) D) ) ) )

)

Ageunda Item No.9

Subject: Regarding Absorption of Shri S.N.S. Sidhu, Director in DUS_IB.

Shri S.N.S. Sidhu, an officer of Haryana Govt., working as Executive Officer with

_revised pay scale of Rs. 2200-4000 joined in

Municipal Council of Gurgaon in the pre
(now DUSIB) we.f.

erstwhile Slum & J3 Deptt of Municipal Corporation of Delhi

4.6.2002 as Dy. Director on deputation.

Shri Sidhu has been working continuously in this organisation since joining the
department and was granted extension 61l 03.06.2007. He is going 1O retire on
28.2.2013. In the year 2006, Shri Sidhu was considered by Municipat Corporation of

n erstwhile Slum & 1J Deptt of MCD w.e.f. 04.062002 to the
Clearance

Delhi for absorption i
inst deputation quota and in this regard Vigilance

Accordingly, the
or, MCD
h. Sidhu

post of Dy. Director aga
and NOC was also obtained from his parent department.

anticipatory approval of then Chairman Standing Committee and then May

was also obtained on 30.3.2006 for placing the preamblie for absorption of §

before the Corporation. Commissioner, MCD has also agreed with the absorption

proposal while submitting the same to Mayor. A copy of approval granted by Mayor

is enclosed as Annexure-A.

rders of permanent absorption of Shri S.N.S. Sidhu could be issued,

and fix the

However, before 0
got misplaced. The investigation to search the file

s carried out by Vigilance Unit of MCD and the same is still
¢ available

the relevant file
responsibility wa
pending. However, the department reconstructed the file based on th

records.

antime, a court case was filed by Shri Ashok Bhatia, Director in CAT vide '
Thitially, in the said

hri Sidhu filed Writ

In the me
TA No. 767/2009 against the absorption of Shri S.N.S. Sidhu.
TA, the CAT passed orders to repatriate the officer. However, S

(Civil) bearing no. 13151/2009 in the Divisional Bench of Hon’ble High
¢ above mentioned

Petition

Court of Delhi thereby challenging the said order of the CAT in th
o the Department

and also stayed the operatien of the impugned order dated 22.10.2009 passed by CAT
at that time. In the meanwhile, Shri Sidhu also filed a petition in the CAT vide OA

TA. The Hon’ble High Court of Delhi was pleased to issue notice t

49



) )X ) ) ) ) D) )y )

)

)

1o, 1809/2010 and the Hon’ble CAT directed the department 1o pass final orders of

permanent absorption of Shri Sidhu preferably within a period of 3 weeks from the
date of receipt of certified copy of the order. Since, no orders were issued by the
department in terms of the orders of the CAT, Shri Sidhu filed a contempt petition in
the CAT. In the meantime, the department has also filed a review petition in the

CAT. Both the petitions i.c. the contempt petition filed by the officer and the review

petition of the department could not be decided by the CAT as the erstwhile Slum &
1] bepaﬂmenl of MCD ( now DUSIB) became a separate entity { Board) under the
Govt. of NCT of Delhi and the CAT had no jurisdiction over the same. The CAT

could not decide any of the above issues as the same was debarred being a

jurisdictional fact.

It is pertinent to mention here that Shri Bhatia is a departmental officer whereas the

of Shri Sidhu is against the deputation quota post, thus Shri Bhatia has no
o file such petition. Shri Sidhu and Shri Bhatia both belong to different

absorption

locus standi t
streams (i.e. deputation quota and departmental quota respectively) and have no
bearing over each other in any manner and also in promotional matters as envisaged
under the RRs. Later, Shri S.N.S. Sidhu was appointed to the post of Director vide
Office order dated 5.7.2005 on usual terms & conditions of deputation. Moreover,
Shri Bhatia is presently under suspension and is also going to retire on attaining the

age of superannuation on 28.2.2013 along with Shri Sidhu.

During the year 2007, CBI has registered cases against some employees of erstwhile
Slum & JT Deptt including Shri S.N.S. Sidhu under PC Act, 1998. The case(s) of CBI
against Shri Sidhu was a subsequent event and has no affect on the issue of his
absorption as the absorption is wef 462002 and the approval was granted by the
Mayor/Competent Authority in the MCD at the relevant point of time on 30.3.2006.
On both the above dates viz 04.06.2002 and 30.3.2006, there was no case against Shri
Sidhu and presently also the CBI case has no bearing over the absorption of the
officer in the department w.e.f. 4.6.2002. Even after registration of case(s) against

Shri Sidhu, department did not repatriate him to his parent department.

In the meantime, a reference was received from the parent department of Shri S.N.5S.
Sidhu, issued on 23.2.2011, as per which the “lien” of Shri S.N.8. Sidhu, Executive
Officer of Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana was terminated with immediate

effect. Thus, the officer cannot now be repatriated to his Parent Department. Shri

50



)

) > )

)

)

> ) ) )

) ) D )

)

)

Sidhu has been continuously working in this department for more than 10 years and

there are various precedents of absorption of officers at various levels in the

department (Annexure-B).

Shri S.N.S. Sidhu is going to retire on superannuation on 28.2.2013, therefore, it is
now imperative on the part of Depariment to take a decision in this matter so that
officer may not suffer any more. As the case is pending in the court of law, legal
opinion in the matter was also sought in March, 2012 from the then Standing Counsel
for DUSIB, who opined that since the ‘lien’ of Shri Sidhu from his parent department
stands terminated for all practical purposes, he became a permanent employee of the
MCD w.e.f. 04.06.2002 and DUSIB which came in existence only in July, 2010
cannot take any fresh decision as it inherited Slum & JJ Deptt. of MCD on “as is
where is basis” and that all the employees of the erstwhile Slum & JJ Department of
MCD automatically became employees of the DUSIB. The Standing Counsel also
opined that there is no legal impediment in issuing orders of absorption/merger of the
officer siubject to decision of pending court case in WP No. 5545/07. A copy of

opinion of Standing Counsel dated 10" March, 2012 is enclosed as Annexure- ‘C’.

In view of the above, this department has no option but to absorb Shri §.N.S. Sidhu as
Dy. Director w.e.f. 4.62002. The absorption shall, however, be subject to the
decision of the Hon’ble High Court.

Board may kindly concur.

51



> ) 2 ) ) ) ) )Y ) )y ) ) ) o)

) )

)]

Aronexure A’
T

As desired this matter was discussed with the
Aadi.Commlasionen(884J), - - - b @

in the fight of the observation of Addl.Commissionsr(S&.L)),
the poroposal with regard to°  permansnt absorption * of
Sh.5.N.8.Sidhw as Dy.Diractor has further been axamined in the
context of R.Rs for the post of Dy.Director In the. Sluin & JJ
Dopartment, - - I

As per R Rs, an officer In the rank of :ApstDirector/
Asst.Setlement Officer/.Privats-Seorstary- “in.fhe payfoais’of Ra.
6500- 10800/ :must have.§ yedrs regular-spervics:ibsing va Jeeder
cader. W18 futher mentioned that 75% of the polis-ans: i befiled up
by promotion failing which by deputation or 285% posts hy the
deputation, A copy of the R .Rs is placed at 84-08/c. i

The proposat of psrmanant absorpotion of Sh.8.N.8.8ldhu
has further examined as to whether the UPSC Ja reqiined 1o be
consulted In the Instant case. It is not necessary 10 consult the
UPRSC in the instant case, as no such provisian has beqn made in
the R Rs. However, It Is apprised that some officers In ‘the renk of
Dy.Director in the pay acals of Rs. 10000- 13200/- had aiready been.
abscrved without consulting UPSC in the Slum & JJ dep

As ragard, the case of Sh.5.N.S.8kihu, he joingd the Stum &
JJ Departmsnt on 4.8.02 on deputation as Dy.Okectotiin.the pay
scale of Rs.10,000- 18,200/-. Belore joining Sium & JJ ) ,
Sh.8.N.8.5idhw Initialy joined service as :Secratary,’ Municipal
Counail in the pay scale of Rs.2000- 3200 (old scale) on 27.68.78 and
later on he was promoted as Exscutive Officer In the pay scals of
R6.8000- 13500/- on 8.6.94 in his parent :

Daveiopment Depaitment, Chandigarh. Since then’8h.Sidhy workad
as Executive Officer in the pay scale of Rs.8000- 13500/ In his
parunt departiment, a ' oTed B
His roquest for permanent absorption as Dy.Dirsctor in the
Pay scale of Re. 10000- 182006/~ w.o.f. 4.6.02 can be ootgikiered, as
he is eligible as per R Re of the Uy.Director in the Slum & JJ
Depanment. : ‘ / ‘

- Regarding, avaifablity of vacant post of Dy.Diredtor, p
there are 12 numbaer of sanctioned post of Dy.Directors, out
8 have been fiiled up by nromotion as por provision of R Ra..
rernaining 3 posts which sre required (0 be flled up by depuiation,
tns post of deputation has siready been filed up “profrotng
Sh.Ashck Bhatia as OyDirector with the spproval of <the
Commissionar, MCD. Thus leaving two vacant deputation posts #s
on date in the department. : '

n view of the above, the raquest of Sh.8.N.8.Skihu -for
permanent absorplion as Dy.Director in the pay scale of fts.10000-
; SZGOJ%D.W.M. 4’.663213 can be comlim:;d' against} the vacl:;

eputation post of Dy.Dirsctor In Slum . D!puw aubject
the Vigllence Clesrance and consent of his darentdansriruant: 1 ha

;

?
7



)

) X )Y ) ) ) ) )

)

)

)RS TED T N YD I I

)

)

shiorption se Dy in 2 e

2004 ' jinat ‘the vaomnt dépuiaon post oF
gm@&u'&% and: pleced eppostie 1ot
considsration snd eppeovil. !

' D Latore the Coporation, wa
Befors nladnuﬂnpn.-m o

/l r;l?ndlng c::unm' mfﬁm'bh mw: MCD Dethi-in ?ﬂs ‘.
[+ regad. T o .
Subrrated fof Kind consideratian ant appraval pleaca.

i

| Afbte Chamnns Q{»’Jc..{m. '::q
Hewite, Ww}_z?/ t M%E‘

53




)

)

)

> ) ) ) ) )

> ) ) ) )

)

)

" Annexure - R

beorhed In Shum & J it

1. Shri K.P, Chaudhary as Diractor

2. Shri A.C. Seth as Jt Director

3. Shri Kundan Laj as Dy. Director

4. Shri P K. Jha as Asstt, Directar

8. Shrl C.P. Sharma as Accounts Officer
8. Shiil Y.P. Rawal as Dy, Director

54

=]



)

)

> ) ) )Yy ) ) ) )y ) )

)

)

ﬁnnem-« C %!L

‘Tel. Nos. (Tis Hazari): 23919253; (High Court) 23386446

{Res.) 27393979, Mobale: 98-100+] 2444; Frx # 27393970

D P SAXENG L M.
ADVOCATEL
d SIR
Residence; High Coyrt Otfier & Mailing Address:
24.A DDA MG Flas 3712, Lawyers' Chsmbers
Ramgura ' High Court of Delhi
Tethi 110035, | hew Delbi 110002
Duted: Murch 1B, 2012
OPMINION

Legal Opinion in termas of Note dated V32012 st p.55/N and earbie
Notep gn pp. S9N 10 8N, -

1 have prrused the notes by Assistant Direclor (Adman.) duted &/2/2012
and Ny. Director {Admn.} dated 6/2/2012 and Dy, Director (Admn.) dated
6272012, in which delails of facis of the casc are given at pages 32/ and 53/N.
in fact, drafl of the Order placed on file at p.794/C i in order and should have
been issued much earlier a8 approval of the Competemt authority i.e. Mayor of
Defni Municipal Corporation was obtained on 30/3/2006. The order could ox
be jsyued ns tha fite was misplaced and for (his Lhe individust concsrned should
not be allowcd to suffer continuously. Moreover, as after reconstruction of file,
the mater has been re-examined from sl tegal aspects,.

DLUSIB cane jnto exigténce much after the final Secision was taken by the
Competent suthority and the d_ccision binds the DUSIH as it succeeded MCD
(Stum & Jiy w.ef July 2090, The formal order be fsucd end for issuance of

4amne there is no need of approval of DUSIH Boerd.

In fact, all decisions of Compsens suthority were teken by MCUD on
30/3/2006 and st presenl na fresh decision is 10 be taken, bl a formal order

which should have been issued in 2006 itseld hax o be issued / communicated 1o

oy~

55



) D TS T B

)

) D) ) D )

)

D ED IS D I D I

DEED D IS D NS T

)

14tic

ed. Moreover W between 8% noticed in the notes on

ihe individual concerm
Depwmwm giands terminaled

prepages, the lieh of Mr. Sidhu from his parent
guer "
and for ol practical purposes, he bocare Mcpspld permiRpRent €M)

Ol-of el
MCD w e, 200 and DUSIR which came in existence guly in July 2010.

ployee of the

{ cannot take any fresh dacision as it iherited Shum & 33 Depaxtment of MCD on
uzq gnd where is basis” and all employees of MCD Sium & 1} Deperiment,

automatically became employecs of DUSIR.

i
The order mey ba issuet with 8 stipulaiion “subject o decision of pending

order ax placed on file at p.294/C, e titigation

Coun cases, it any™. By iasuing
tes &t . S2/N, merked

of DUSIB in this respect may alsc come to an el The no

‘%" ix in order and there is no legal impediment for jssuing the order.

{O. P. SAXENA)

STANDING COUNSLL TOR DIJSIB,
arch 10, 2012,

Dy, Director, DUSIB.

56



DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD
GOVERNEMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELH1
PUNERVAS BHAWAN, LF. ESTATE,

NEW DELHI- 116002.
NO:- D- 16 /AD(Meeting CellYDUSIB/2012 Date: 13.07.2012
Sub: - Minutes of VIIth Mesting of Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement
Board held on 04.07.2012.
Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith the minutes of the Vilth Meeting of
Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board held on 04.07.2012 duly
approved by Hon’ble Chairperson, DUSIB,

The minutes may be seen and action on issues pertalning to

concemed section may be initisted irmmediately. An sction taken report
may alse be submitted in this regard.

Encl:- As above., V
0
Director (Admn.)
Copy to=
1, Membetr (Admn}.
2. Member (Finance)
3. All Birectors

4. Chief Engineer- I, IL & HI.
3. Office copy.



DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD
PUNARWAS BHAWAN
L.P.ESTATE NEW DELHI-110002

i KRGO CON

e H el BT IRRS

Minutes of the Seventh Maeting of tha Delhi Urban Shelter improvement
Board held on 4™ July, 2012 at 11.30 A8, in the Conferenca Hall No.2, Level
2, Dethi Secretariat, L.P.Estate, New Delhi

. List of the participants is enclosed.

The ¢hairperson welcomed all the parficipants and requested CEO DUSIB 1o
initiate the proceedings. Thereafier, the CEQ DUSIB presented the agenda
before the Board. The Board deliberated on various agenda items and foliowing
decisiong ware*tak'e'n:

. Decisions on the agenda items.
Agenda ftem No.i - Confirmation: of the Sixth Board meeting and Action
Taken Report

The Board confirmed the minutes and action taken report of the Sixth Board
‘meeting held on 23-02-2012.

Agenda llem No.2 - Status note regarding the relocation/allotment of flats
1o eligible sium dweliers constructad undar JNNURM.

The Board noted the progress regarding redocation / alictment of flats to sligible
shum dwellers and directed that the afiotment Jattars o the allottess may be issued
mmediately. The Board further direcled that relocation of other eligible
beneficiaries may be expedited.

Agenda ltem No.3 Regarding grant of freehold/ownarship rights to the
allotices! occupants of 48-JJ Resettlement Colonles. ~°

After delaiied deliberation the Board decided that the rates to be charged for the
conferment of the ownership rights to different categories of cccupants shall be



_revised as below and placed before the cabimet for its consideration and
approval;

5 No, | Category Premium/cost of Jand to
be charged for grant of
freehold rights.

K Aliottee / legal hewrs of alictice "30% of the Circle Rate
2 Occupants through. sale/purchase of the | 30% of the Circle Rate
aliotted plote residing prior 10 3™
March, 2007
3 All other oocupants remiding  prior 1o | 60-100% of the Circe
31% Decamber, 2011 'Rate {Rates to ba finalized
by the Cabinet)

Subseguently the proposal as approved by the Cabinet shali be placed before
tha Gowvt. of india for approval.

Further it was decided that the outstanding dues In respect of peading Licence
Fees. on the plots shall be charged from the alicttees/purchasers/ocitpants
prior to processing their cases for grant of ownarship ghts.

Agenda item No. 4 (A): Regarding DUSIB land measuring 192.56 Sqm at
Nangloi encroached and construcked shops thereon by Budb Vihar
Samiti{Ragd.)

The Board considered the proposat. As there 5 no poticy of allotment of
encroached land for commercialprivate use, the proposal was rejected by the
Board with direction 10 initiate proceedings fer retrieval of the land.



Agenda ftem No. 4 (B): Regarding allotment of encroached open Plot No.
181352, Bagh Kare Khan, Kishan Ganj to Gurudwara Gur Sangat
Sahib{Regd.}

The Board decided that allotment of land be made for religlous purpose at
frvarket rate on lease basis with the condition that in case any misuse of land is
reported other than the specified purpose the laase shall stand terminated
without notice. In case the payment of cost of land as per market rate is not
made by the Management Conwnities of Gurudwara Gur Sangat Sahib(Regd.),
the land shall stand refriaved 1o the Board.

Agenda iftem No. 5 Regarding allotment of lna!ituﬁumt Land to
Govermnment Department and othars,

The Board agreed 10 the proposal of rates to be charged for different categorias
of Institutional Allotment in DUSIB with the sole exception of Jand to be allatiad
{6 schools of GNCTD. it was decided that in such cases rates as per DDA be
charged. The joss of revenue incurnad therein shatt be compensated by grant in
aid by Delhi Govt. All cases of Institutional aliotment shall be placad before the
Board for approval before allotiment.

Agenda ltem No. 6: Award of work for EWS / Slum Relocation \housss to
be constructed under 8SUP of JNNURM at Bhalswa, Jahangir Puri

{8A} Name of work: Construction of 3400 Noa {G+4) five storeyed EWS
Housoes undar JNNURM for slum dwellors at Pocket-ll, Bhalewa Jahangi
Puri, Delhi

Tre Board appioved the acceptance of tenders in favour of Mis Supteme
infrastructure {ndia Lid.on their quoted rates 40.48% above the estimated cast
put to tander on contractual amaunt of Rs, 1,72,28.21,265/-{ Rs. One Hundred
Seventy Two Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred
Sixty Five ony).



{6B): Name of work: Constniction of 4000 Nos. (G+4} five storeyed EWS
Houses under JNNURM for slum dwellars at Pocketl, Bhaiswa Jahangir
Purl, Delhi

The Board approved the acceptance of tanders in favour of M/s N.C.C, Lid. on
their quoted rates 43.00% above the estimated cost put to tander on cortractiial
amount of Rs.1,84,49,66,005/ (Rs. One Hundred Eighty Four Crores Forly Nine
Lakhs Eighty Six Thousands Ninety Nine only).

Agenda ltem no.7: Approval of DUSIS Budget for the year 2042-2043.

The actual budget for financial year 2011-12 and budget estmates for 2012-13
was presented before the Board. The Board desired that DUSIE should take
definitive step to augment #ts revenue recelpts in such a manner that
Organization becomes financially independent and financially sustainable, With
these comments, the budget estimate for DUSIB was approved by the Board.

Agenda Itemn no.8: Accord of Adminiatrative Approval & Expenditure
Sancton for Rs.3,75,25,300/- funded by Trans Yamuna Area Davelopment
Board {TYADB}

The Board granted administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the
work of Construction of Community Hakl oppesite Biock-B, Trilok Purt tunded by
Trans Yamuna Area Development Boarg at the cost of R$.3.75,25,300/- (Rs.
Three Crores Seveniy Five Lakhs Twenty Five Thousands Three Hundred only)

Agenda lter No. 9: Regarding Absorption of Shril. S.N.8. Sidhu, Director in
DusIB,

Tha Board approved the absorption of Sh. §.N.8. Sidhu, Director as Dy. Director
in erstwhile~Slum & JJ { now DUSIB) w.a.f. 04.06.2002 subject to outcome of the
pending case in Hon'ble High Court of Dalii.



_ Agends ltem No. 10: Regarding land required by DMRC at Trilokpurl JJR
Colany.

The Board decided that DUSIS shall in principle handover the land fo DMRC
subject to the condition that a proper rehabilRation scheme for the displaced
persons and identification of kind for the same be placed before the Board in
advanca for its approval.

lssues raised by Hon'bie MLAs:

Shii S.P. Ratawal & Shei Padad Singh Sawhney raised the lasue of utilization of
space in Phool Mandi.

The Board decided that necessary action be initiated to protect the land from
encroachmants and explore the possibilities of using the iand in such a mannet
including auction of the Jand so that revenue is generated for the Board,

Shri $.P. Ratawal raised the issua of encroachment of land near PET Colony,
Karol Bagh, New Delbi and promotions in the Engineering Cadre.

It was decided that a site inspection repart shaB be cafled and necessary action
be initiated to sefeguard the property in question and explore the passibiiity of
utilization of iand for gensrating ravenue for DUSIB.

As regards promotions in Engineering Cadre, CEO DUSIB assured fo look into
4he matter and take apprapriate action.

$h. Bittoa raissd the issue of covering of drains.

‘The Board decided that Chisf Engineer-t may cary out a visit of the site with
Hor'ble MLA and take spproprate acton in the matter thereafter.

g
(SHAKT! SINHA)

Chief Exacutive er
Delh] Urban Sheiter iImprovement Board

5

The minutes have the approval of the Chairperson.



DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD
MEETING ON 04.07.2012
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

SL. NO. ' NAME & DESIGNATION

1. | SMT, SHEILA DIKXIT, HON'BLE CHIEF MINISTER,
CHAIRPERSON

2. DR. A. K. WALIA, HONBLE VICE CHAIRMAN

3. | SH. P.K. TRIPATHI, CHIEF SECRETARY, GNCT OF DELHI

4. SH. R. CHANDRA MOHAN, PR, SECY, UD, GNCT OF DELHI

5. | SH. SHAKTI SINHA, CEQ DUSIB

6. | SH. PARLAD SINGH SAWHNEY, HONBLE MLA

7. SH. SURINDER PAL SINGH (BITTOD), HON'BLE MLA

8. SH. 5.P. RATAWAL, HON'BLE MLA

9. 5H. PANKAJ ASTHANA, MEMBER (ADMN), DUSIEB

0. | SH. SANJAY KUMAR, MEMBER (FIN.) DUSIB

11. | SH. GOPAL K. SAXENA, CEQ, BRPL

12. | DEBASHREE MUKHERIEE, CECQ, DJB

13. | MS. REKHA DEWANI, ARCHITECT PLANNER

14. | SH. P.K. CHATURVEDI, CHIEF ENGINEER-1, DUSIE ,

15. | SH. A.K. PAHAL, CHIEF ENGINEER-II, DUSIE

16, | GH, B.C. PURI, CHIEF ENGINEER-1I, ODUSIB

17. | SH. MANISH GUPTA, COMMISSIONER , MCD SQUTH

18. | SH. D.F, TURE, DY. COMMR., MCD (EAST)

19, | 'SH. FEROJ AHMED, CHIEF ENGINEER (NDMC)

20, | SH, ASHISH MOHAN, DIRECTOR (ADMN), DUSIB

21. | SH. ANAND KR, TIWARI, DIRECTOR {REHAB.), DUSIB

33. | SH. R.B. VASHISHT, FA, DUSIP

3. | GH. VED PRAKASH, S E (DUSIB)

4. | SH. O.P. VERMA, CONSULTANT (A&L), DUSIB

25. | SH. A.S. CHAUHAN, SE/C-12/DDA

26. | SH. SATPAL, 1.O. TO CHIEF MINISTER, DELHI |




